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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THIS IS A NEW 170,163 S.F. 7-STORY BUILDING WHICH INCLUDES 4-STORY OFFICE AND 3-STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (72 DWELLING UNITS) WITH BELOW
GRADE 2 LEVEL PARKING STRUCTURE ON A 33,790 S.F. LOT.  SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING CORE AND SHELL,
COMPLETE BUILD OUT OF RESIDENTIAL  DWELLING UNITS AS WELL AS SITE IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS SIDEWALKS, CURB/GUTTER, BICYCLE RACKS,
STREET TREES, ETC.  THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO EXPORT APPROXIMATELY XX,XXX CY OF SOIL TO CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 2)
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 3)
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 4)
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE  (CCR TITLE 24, PART 5)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 6)
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 9)
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CCR TITLE 24, PART 11)

ALL CODES ARE SUBJECT TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT AMENDMENTS PER CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION
BULLETIN 10-03.

APPLICABLE CODES

PROJECT TEAM

PHONE:
CONTACT:
EMAIL:

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT:

KLA, INC
151 N.Norlin Street
Sonore, CA 95370

209.532.28.56
Tom Holloway
tom@knoxla.com

OWNER: MECAH VENTURES
1259 El Camino Real, Unit #1181
Menlo Park, CA 94025

PHONE:
CONTACT:
EMAIL:

ARCHITECT: ARC TEC INC.
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750
San Jose, CA 95110

408.496.0676
Evan Sockalosky
evans@arctecinc.com

VICINITY MAP
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OWNER NAME:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

BUILDING AREA, OFFICE:

NUMBER OF STORIES:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
FIRE SPRINKLERS:

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS:

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

PROJECT DATA
MECAH VENTURES

S CLAREMONT ST. & E 4TH AVENUE
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

170,163 S.F.

7
SEE TABLE

YES
B, R-2, S-2

72 UNITS
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
A R C  T E C  o r  A R C  T E C ' s  c o n s u l t a n t s  i n s t r u m e n t s  o f  s e r v i c e .
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2019

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

S CLAREMONT ST
S DELAWARE ST

OFFICE (B) LEVEL 7: III-A
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) LEVEL 6: III-A
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) LEVEL 5: III-A
RESIDENTIAL (R-2) LEVEL 4: III-A
OFFICE (B) LEVEL 3: I-A
OFFICE (B) LEVEL 2: I-A
OFFICE (B) LEVEL 1: I-A
PARKING GARAGE ( S2) BELOW GRADE P2: TYPE I-A
PARKING GARAGE ( S2) BELOW GRADE P1: TYPE I-A

PHONE:
CONTACT:
EMAIL:

CIVIL
ENGINEER:

BKF
150 California Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94111

415.930.7904
Alyssa Jacobson
ajacobson@bkf.com

CIVIL
C1.01 TITLE SHEET
C1.02 NOTES, LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS
C2.01 SITE SURVEY
C2.02 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN
C2.03 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP
C3.01 PRELIMINARY HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN
C3.02 PRELIMINARY CROSS SECTIONS
C4.01 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
C5.01 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
C6.01 PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
C6.02 PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL NOTES AND DETAILS
C6.03 PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL NOTES AND DETAILS
C7.01 PRELIMINARY FIRE ACCESS PLAN
C8.01 FIRE TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENTS
C8.02 TRASH TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENTS
C8.03 SU-30 TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENTS
C9.01 CONSTRUCTION BMPS

LANDSCAPE
L.01 LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN
L.02 LANDSCAPE SITE - ENLARGEMENTS
L.03 LANDSCAPE 3RD & 4TH ROOF DECKS
L.04 LANDSCAPE 7TH ROOF DECK - OFFICE PATIO
L.05 FRONTAGE SECTIONS & CONCEPT IMAGERY
L0.6 TREE DISPOSITION PLAN
L0.7 ARBORIST REPORT AND PLAN

BUILDING TOP OF PLATE:     85'-0"

SAN MATEO APPL. No PA-2024-xxx

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Floor Area

Use Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Total Area

Residential Area 2,184 19,598 19,638 19,638 61,058

Common Area Per Floor 3,458 3,465 3,465 10,388

Office Area 26,013 27,756 25,974 18,974 98,717

Total FAR Floor Area 170,163

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148

RENDERING - S. DELAWARE STREET & E. 4TH AVENUE INTERSECTION

Parking Provided

Use Short-Term Bike Long-Term Bike Bike Total Compact Standard
(Tandem)

Compact
(Tandem) ADA Standard

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EVCS

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EV Ready
Van Accessible Van Accessible

Level 2 EVCS
Standard

Level 2 EVCS

Standard
Level 2 EV

Capable

Compact
Level 2 EV

Capable
Compact

Level 2 EVCS

Compact
Level 2 EV

Ready
Parking
Provided

Level 1 - Residential 6 6

Level 1 - Office 6 6

Level P1 - Office 10 10 2 9 21 1 1 11 14 17 3 79

Level P2 - Office 4 9 21 2 1 1 1 1 1 9 50

Level P2 - Residential 1 15 1 4 10 31

Levels 4, 5 & 6 - Residential 80 80

Total Parking Provided 12 90 102 160

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT DATA INFORMATION
Site Address: S. Claremont St. & E. 4th Avenue San Mateo, CA 94401

APN: 034186110, 034186080
Zoning Classification: CBD/S - CENTRAL BUSINESS SUPPORT
Lot Size (Sq. Ft.) 33,790 S.F./ 0.77 ACRES
Permitted Floor Area Ratio: 3.0

Permitted Floor Area (3.0 x 33,790 S.F.): 101,370 S.F.

Proposed Floor Area: 170,163 S.F.

Proposed Floor Area Ratio (170,163 S.F. / 33,790 S.F.): 5.03

Existing: Proposed:

Floor Area (Sq. Ft.): N/A 170,163 S.F.

Main Structure(s): N/A 170,163 S.F.

Detached Accessory Structures: N/A

Exemptions: N/A

Total Floor Area: 170,163 S.F.

Existing Floor Area to be Remodeled: 0 S.F.

Total Unit Count for Residential Parking Requirements: 72 Dwelling Units

Total Covered Parking Stalls: 160

List of All Heritage Trees on Site including Species and Size: SEE LANDSCAPE

Cubic Yards of Soil Disturbance: (required in order to determine
if a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Construction Permit is
required)

47,278 Cubic Yards (TOTAL OFF-HAUL)

1. See Zoning Code Section 27.04.200 (b) (1) for full Floor Area definition.
2. See Zoning Code Section 27.04.200 (b) (2) for full list of Floor Area Exclusions.

(1)

(2)

# DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
FOURTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
FIFTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
SIXTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
TOTAL # DWELLING UNITS 72 UNITS

DWELLING UNIT MIX
STUDIO 48 UNITS OR 66%
ONE-BEDROOM  9 UNITS OR 13%
TWO-BEDROOM 15 UNITS OR 21%

CONSTRUCTION TYPES
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 0.01

RENDERING

EXTERIOR RENDERING - INTERSECTION OF S. DELAWARE ST. & E. 4TH AVE.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 0.02

RENDERING

EXTERIOR RENDERING - INTERSECTION OF S. CLAREMONT ST & E. 4TH AVE.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 0.03

RENDERING

EXTERIOR RENDERING - RESIDENTIAL & PARKING GARAGE ENTRANCES ALONG S. CLAREMONT ST.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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FIRST LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL LOBBY                                                       1,821 SQ.FT.
RESIDENTIAL STAIR #1 229 SQ.FT.
RESIDENTIAL ELEVATORS                                                 134 SQ.FT.
OFFICE SPACE 25,258 SQ.FT.
STAIR #2 524 SQ.FT.
OFFICE ELEVATORS 231 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:                             2,184 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:  26,013 SQ.FT.

SECOND LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      27,756 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                     27,756 SQ.FT.

THIRD LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      25,974 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                    25,974 SQ.FT.

FOURTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,056 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:  23,056 SQ.FT.

FIFTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,103 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*: 23,103 SQ.FT.

SIXTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,103 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:    23,103 SQ.FT.

SEVENTH LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      18,974 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                     18,974 SQ.FT.

FAR AREA CALCULATIONS *PER San Mateo Municipal Code 27.04.200 (b) Measurement, other than
single-family dwellings in r1 zoning districts.
(1) Floor area is measured from the exterior façade of the building’s wall
planes, from the centerline of party walls, or from a line three feet from the
edge of an eave, whichever produces the largest floor area. Stories
exceeding 15 feet in height shall be counted as additional floor area, with
the exception that ground floor retail may be up to 18 feet in height
measured from first finish floor to second finish floor before being counted
as additional floor area. Floor area also includes all accessory structures on
the site and basements that meet the definition in subsection (c)(5).
(2) Exclusions. The following are not counted as floor area:

(A) Covered or open courts, and atriums, on the ground floor, provided
that the area is not used as dwelling, office, retailing, or required access;
(B) In multiple-level buildings, covered courts, if the retailing uses are
open to the public. Multiple-level stairwells and elevators shall be
counted only as ground floor area;
(C) Covered walkways and balconies;
(D) First floors, mechanical areas, penthouse, and top floors are counted
only once as floor area, regardless of height;
(E) Bicycle parking facilities;
(F) Floor area designated for day care centers accessory to and intended
to serve a multi-family, commercial, office or manufacturing use. Such
floor area may be located within the primary structure or may be in a
freestanding structure accessory to the primary structure;
(G) Covered parking for office use shall not be counted as floor area in
areas delineated for exclusion within an adopted plan, such as the
Mariner’s Island Specific Plan or the Bay Meadows Specific Plan.

RESIDENTIAL AREA

AREAS EXCLUDED FROM
FAR CALCULATIONS

OFFICE AREA

TOTAL FAR FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL: 71,446 SQ.FT.
    TOTAL FAR FLOOR AREA OFFICE : 98,717 SQ.FT.

FAR AREA DESIGNATION

FIRST LEVEL
OFFICE SPACE                       25,258 SQ. FT.
STAIR #2       524 SQ. FT.
OFFICE ELEVATORS 231 SQ. FT.
TOTAL:                                                                              26,013 SQ. FT.

SECOND LEVEL
OFFICE AREA                       27,717 SQ. FT.
TRASH CHUTE                                                                         39 SQ.FT.
TOTAL :                                                                            27,756 SQ. FT.

THIRD LEVEL
OFFICE AREA                       25,935 SQ. FT.
TRASH CHUTE                                                                         39 SQ.FT.
TOTAL :                                                                              25,974 SQ. FT.

SEVENTH LEVEL
OFFICE AREA 18,974 SQ. FT.
TOTAL :                                                                             18,974 SQ. FT.

PARKING ORDINANCE AREA CALCULATIONS

(PER CITY OF SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.64.262

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.05 SPACES PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 0.05 = 2.85 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.10 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 0.10 = 1.5 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 4.35 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 20,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 20,000 S.F. = 4.93 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.0 SPACE PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 1.0 = 57 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.25 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 1.25 = 18.75 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 75.75 SPACES OR 76 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 10,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 10,000 S.F. = 9.87 SPACES OR 10 SPACES

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL:  6 SPACES
OFFICE: 6 SPACES
TOTAL:                      12 SPACES

PROVIDED LONG-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL:   80 SPACES
OFFICE:             10 SPACES
TOTAL:           90 SPACES

MINIMUM BICYCLE PARKING
STALLS REQUIRED
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SCALE: 

FIRST LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"SCALE: 

SECOND LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"SCALE: 

THIRD LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

FOURTH LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"

Floor Area

Use Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Total Area Project FAR

Residential Area 2,184 19,598 19,638 19,638 61,058

Common Area Per Floor 3,458 3,465 3,465 10,388

Office Area 26,013 27,756 25,974 18,974 98,717

Total FAR Floor Area 170,163 5.03
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FIRST LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL LOBBY                                                       1,821 SQ.FT.
RESIDENTIAL STAIR #1 229 SQ.FT.
RESIDENTIAL ELEVATORS                                                 134 SQ.FT.
OFFICE SPACE 25,258 SQ.FT.
STAIR #2 524 SQ.FT.
OFFICE ELEVATORS 231 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:                             2,184 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:  26,013 SQ.FT.

SECOND LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      27,756 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                     27,756 SQ.FT.

THIRD LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      25,974 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                    25,974 SQ.FT.

FOURTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,056 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:  23,056 SQ.FT.

FIFTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,103 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*: 23,103 SQ.FT.

SIXTH LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL AREA:  23,103 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL*:    23,103 SQ.FT.

SEVENTH LEVEL
OFFICE AREA:                                                      18,974 SQ.FT.
FLOOR AREA OFFICE*:                                                     18,974 SQ.FT.

FAR AREA CALCULATIONS *PER San Mateo Municipal Code 27.04.200 (b) Measurement, other than
single-family dwellings in r1 zoning districts.
(1) Floor area is measured from the exterior façade of the building’s wall
planes, from the centerline of party walls, or from a line three feet from the
edge of an eave, whichever produces the largest floor area. Stories
exceeding 15 feet in height shall be counted as additional floor area, with
the exception that ground floor retail may be up to 18 feet in height
measured from first finish floor to second finish floor before being counted
as additional floor area. Floor area also includes all accessory structures on
the site and basements that meet the definition in subsection (c)(5).
(2) Exclusions. The following are not counted as floor area:

(A) Covered or open courts, and atriums, on the ground floor, provided
that the area is not used as dwelling, office, retailing, or required access;
(B) In multiple-level buildings, covered courts, if the retailing uses are
open to the public. Multiple-level stairwells and elevators shall be
counted only as ground floor area;
(C) Covered walkways and balconies;
(D) First floors, mechanical areas, penthouse, and top floors are counted
only once as floor area, regardless of height;
(E) Bicycle parking facilities;
(F) Floor area designated for day care centers accessory to and intended
to serve a multi-family, commercial, office or manufacturing use. Such
floor area may be located within the primary structure or may be in a
freestanding structure accessory to the primary structure;
(G) Covered parking for office use shall not be counted as floor area in
areas delineated for exclusion within an adopted plan, such as the
Mariner’s Island Specific Plan or the Bay Meadows Specific Plan.

RESIDENTIAL AREA

AREAS EXCLUDED FROM
FAR CALCULATIONS

OFFICE AREA

TOTAL FAR FLOOR AREA RESIDENTIAL: 71,446 SQ.FT.
    TOTAL FAR FLOOR AREA OFFICE : 98,717 SQ.FT.

FAR AREA DESIGNATION

FIRST LEVEL
OFFICE SPACE                       25,258 SQ. FT.
STAIR #2       524 SQ. FT.
OFFICE ELEVATORS 231 SQ. FT.
TOTAL:                                                                              26,013 SQ. FT.

SECOND LEVEL
OFFICE AREA                       27,717 SQ. FT.
TRASH CHUTE                                                                         39 SQ.FT.
TOTAL :                                                                            27,756 SQ. FT.

THIRD LEVEL
OFFICE AREA                       25,935 SQ. FT.
TRASH CHUTE                                                                         39 SQ.FT.
TOTAL :                                                                              25,974 SQ. FT.

SEVENTH LEVEL
OFFICE AREA 18,974 SQ. FT.
TOTAL :                                                                             18,974 SQ. FT.

PARKING ORDINANCE AREA CALCULATIONS

(PER CITY OF SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.64.262

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.05 SPACES PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 0.05 = 2.85 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.10 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 0.10 = 1.5 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 4.35 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 20,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 20,000 S.F. = 4.93 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.0 SPACE PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 1.0 = 57 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.25 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 1.25 = 18.75 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 75.75 SPACES OR 76 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 10,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 10,000 S.F. = 9.87 SPACES OR 10 SPACES

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL:  6 SPACES
OFFICE: 6 SPACES
TOTAL:                      12 SPACES

PROVIDED LONG-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL:   80 SPACES
OFFICE:             10 SPACES
TOTAL:           90 SPACES

MINIMUM BICYCLE PARKING
STALLS REQUIRED

A0.22

PLANNING DEPARTMENT AREA
CALCULATIONS
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SCALE: 

FIFTH LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"SCALE: 

SIXTH LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"SCALE: 

SEVENTH LEVEL AREA PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"

Floor Area

Use Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Total Area Project FAR

Residential Area 2,184 19,598 19,638 19,638 61,058

Common Area Per Floor 3,458 3,465 3,465 10,388

Office Area 26,013 27,756 25,974 18,974 98,717

Total FAR Floor Area 170,163 5.03
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- FIRST LEVEL
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SCALE: 

FIRST LEVEL - OPEN SPACE AREA DIAGRAM
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

A27.38.090 OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

(a) OPEN SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT (1%) OF THE
NONRESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA OF THE PROJECT, NOT INCLUDING PARKING, PROVIDED THAT THERE
SHALL BE NO REQUIREMENT FOR OPEN SPACE WHERE THE RESULTING OPEN SPACE WOULD BE LESS
THAN 200 SQUARE FEET.

(b) THIS REQUIRED OPEN SPACE SHALL BE USABLE OPEN SPACE LOCATED AT GROUND LEVEL
DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE TO A PUBLIC SIDEWALK WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH ALONG THE SIDEWALK OF 25
FEET. FIFTY PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE SHALL BE UNSHADED BETWEEN NOON AND 2:00
P.M. AT THE SPRING AND FALL EQUINOX EXCEPT WHERE THE OPEN SPACE IS ALREADY SHADED BY AN
EXISTING BUILDING AND NO OTHER OPPORTUNITIES EXIST ON THE SITE. THIS OPEN SPACE AREA SHALL
INCLUDE PROVISIONS FOR PUBLIC USE FACILITIES, SUCH AS SEATING FOR THE PUBLIC IN THE PUBLIC
AREAS

COMMERCIAL OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

OPEN SPACE AT GROUND LEVEL, SHADED
BETWEEN NOON-2P ON THE SPRING AND FALL
EQUINOX

OPEN SPACE AT GROUND LEVEL, UNSHADED
BETWEEN NOON-2P ON THE SPRING AND FALL
EQUINOX

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE
2,106 S.F. SHADED OPEN SPACE
1,851 S.F. UNSHADED OPEN SPACE
3,957 S.F. PROVIDED OPEN SPACE > 987 S.F. REQUIRED OPEN SPACE

REQUIRED UNSHADED OPEN SPACE
50% OF REQUIRED COMMERCIAL OPEN SPACE
987 S.F. * .5 = 493.5 S.F. REQUIRED UNSHADED OPEN SPACE
1,851 S.F. PROVIDED UNSHADED OPEN SPACE > 493.5 S.F. REQUIRED UNSHADED OPEN SPACE

SHADED / UNSHADED AREA RATIO:
53% SHADED AREA
47% UNSHADED AREA

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE
TOTAL COMMERCIAL S.F. = 98,717 S.F.
98,717 * .01 = 987.17 S.F. OR 987 S.F. OF REQUIRED OPEN SPACE
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USABLE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.130 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

(c) OPEN SPACE. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SHALL INCLUDE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN
SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 80 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO
54 S.F.) PER DWELLING UNIT OR COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 150% OF
THE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS, OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE USED TO FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL HAVE A USABLE
AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 75 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO 54
S.F. PER DWELLING UNIT) AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SIX (6) FEET IN ANY DIMENSION.

REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (24 UNITS x 54 S.F.):    1,296 S.F.
REQUIRED COMMON OPEN SPACE (48 UNITS x (54 S.F. x 150%) :    3,888 S.F.
TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:    5,184 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FOURTH FLOOR:   1,683  S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FIFTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - SIXTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
TOTAL PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:    2,783 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE:    1,519 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE PRIVATE + COMMON:   4,302 S.F.

OPEN SPACE LEGEND
SHARD OFFICE OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

SHARED RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

USABLE OFFICE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.090 NONRESIDENTIAL/OFFICE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.
(a) Open space shall be provided in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the nonresidential
floor area of the project, not including parking, provided that there shall be no requirement for open space
where the resulting open space would be less than 200 square feet.

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL FLOORS =                                             98,717 S.F.
1% OF TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL LEVELS = 0.01 X 98,717 =            987.17 S.F.

REQUIRED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                               987 S.F.
PROVIDED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                           5,148 S.F.
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SCALE: 

FOURTH LEVEL OPEN SPACE
1/32" = 1'-0"

A 0.24

USABLE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SCALE: 

THIRD LEVEL OPEN SPACE
1/32" = 1'-0"

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148

Fourth Level
Open Space

Residential Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 1,683

Residential Common Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Third Level
Open Space

Office Common Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Fourth Level
Open Space

Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 1,683 S.F.

Common Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519 S.F.

Fifth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

Sixth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

4,302 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - RESIDENTIAL

Third Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 1,634 S.F.

Seventh Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 3,514 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

5,148 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - OFFICE
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6'-0" USABLE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.130 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

(c) OPEN SPACE. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SHALL INCLUDE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN
SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 80 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO
54 S.F.) PER DWELLING UNIT OR COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 150% OF
THE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS, OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE USED TO FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL HAVE A USABLE
AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 75 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO 54
S.F. PER DWELLING UNIT) AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SIX (6) FEET IN ANY DIMENSION.

REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (24 UNITS x 54 S.F.):    1,296 S.F.
REQUIRED COMMON OPEN SPACE (48 UNITS x (54 S.F. x 150%) :    3,888 S.F.
TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:    5,184 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FOURTH FLOOR:   1,683  S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FIFTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - SIXTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
TOTAL PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:    2,783 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE:    1,519 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE PRIVATE + COMMON:   4,302 S.F.

OPEN SPACE LEGEND
SHARD OFFICE OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

SHARED RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

USABLE OFFICE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.090 NONRESIDENTIAL/OFFICE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.
(a) Open space shall be provided in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the nonresidential
floor area of the project, not including parking, provided that there shall be no requirement for open space
where the resulting open space would be less than 200 square feet.

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL FLOORS =                                             98,717 S.F.
1% OF TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL LEVELS = 0.01 X 98,717 =            987.17 S.F.

REQUIRED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                               987 S.F.
PROVIDED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                           5,148 S.F.

A 0.25

USABLE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS

SCALE: 

FIFTH LEVEL OPEN SPACE
1/32" = 1'-0" SCALE: 

SIXTH LEVEL OPEN SPACE
1/32" = 1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

Fifth Level
Open Space

Residential Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550

Residential Common Open Space at Level 5 (S.F.) - Provided 0
Sixth Level
Open Space

Residential Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550

Residential Common Open Space at Level 5 (S.F.) - Provided 0

Fourth Level
Open Space

Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 1,683 S.F.

Common Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519 S.F.

Fifth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

Sixth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

4,302 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - RESIDENTIAL

Third Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 1,634 S.F.

Seventh Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 3,514 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

5,148 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - OFFICE

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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USABLE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.130 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

(c) OPEN SPACE. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SHALL INCLUDE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN
SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 80 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO
54 S.F.) PER DWELLING UNIT OR COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE EQUAL TO AT LEAST 150% OF
THE PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS, OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

PRIVATE USABLE OPEN SPACE USED TO FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL HAVE A USABLE
AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 75 SQUARE FEET (STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUEST TO REDUCE TO 54
S.F. PER DWELLING UNIT) AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SIX (6) FEET IN ANY DIMENSION.

REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (24 UNITS x 54 S.F.):    1,296 S.F.
REQUIRED COMMON OPEN SPACE (48 UNITS x (54 S.F. x 150%) :    3,888 S.F.
TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:    5,184 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FOURTH FLOOR:   1,683  S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - FIFTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE - SIXTH FLOOR:      550 S.F.
TOTAL PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:    2,783 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE:    1,519 S.F.

TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE PRIVATE + COMMON:   4,302 S.F.

OPEN SPACE LEGEND
SHARD OFFICE OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

SHARED RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE

USABLE OFFICE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
PER SMMC 27.38.090 NONRESIDENTIAL/OFFICE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.
(a) Open space shall be provided in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the nonresidential
floor area of the project, not including parking, provided that there shall be no requirement for open space
where the resulting open space would be less than 200 square feet.

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL FLOORS =                                             98,717 S.F.
1% OF TOTAL OFFICE SPACE INCLUDING ALL LEVELS = 0.01 X 98,717 =            987.17 S.F.

REQUIRED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                               987 S.F.
PROVIDED TOTAL OFFICE OPEN SPACE =                                                           5,148 S.F.

A 0.26

USABLE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS

SCALE: 

SEVENTH LEVEL OPEN SPACE
1/32" = 1'-0"

PROJECT NO:
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

Seventh Level
Open Space

Office Common Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Fourth Level
Open Space

Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 1,683 S.F.

Common Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519 S.F.

Fifth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

Sixth Level
Open Space Private Open Space (Balconies) (S.F.) - Provided 550 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

4,302 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - RESIDENTIAL

Third Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 1,634 S.F.

Seventh Level
Open Space Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 3,514 S.F.

TOTAL OPEN
SPACE

5,148 S.F.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FLOOR - OFFICE

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148



A0.31

BUILDING CODE PROJECT DATA

ABOVE-GRADE BUILDING (OFFICE AND RESIDENTIAL)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CONFIGURATION:

SM (BUILDING TWO OR MORE
STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE,

EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1).

BELOW 3RD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-A

ABOVE 3RD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE: III-A

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

B R-2

MAXIMUM HEIGHT (TABLE 504.2) 85'-0" 85'-0"

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF STORIES (TABLE 504.4) 6 5

SM ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (TABLE 506.2) 85,500 S.F. 72,000 S.F.

NS AREA FACTOR (TABLE 506.2) 28,500 S.F. 24,000 S.F.

HEIGHT OF PROPOSED BUILDING 75'-0" (TOP OF PLATE PER ELEVS.)

NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE (STARTS AT
TOP OF I-A PODIUM PER 510.2) 3 3

PROPOSED AREA PER FLOOR B R-2

LEVEL 01 26,013 S.F. 2,184 S.F.

LEVEL 02 27,756 S.F. -

LEVEL 03 25,974 S.F. -

LEVEL 04 - 23,056 S.F.

LEVEL 05 - 23,103 S.F.

      LEVEL 06 - 23,103 S.F.

      LEVEL 07 18,974 S.F. -

TOTAL BUILDING AREA ABOVE GRADE 98,717 S.F. 71,446 S.F.

BELOW GRADE BUILDING (PARKING GARAGE)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  I - A

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: S-2

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CONFIGURATION: S1 (BUILDING A MAXIMUM OF ONE
STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE,
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1).

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

S-2

MAXIMUM HEIGHT (TABLE 504.2) UNLIMITED

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF STORIES (TABLE 504.4) UNLIMITED

S1 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (TABLE 506.2) UNLIMITED

NS AREA FACTOR (TABLE 506.2) UNLIMITED

PROPOSED AREA PER FLOOR

BUILDING LEVEL BUILDING AREA

PARKING LEVEL -2 32,247 S.F.

PARKING LEVEL -1 32,247 S.F.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA BELOW GRADE 64,494 S.F.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAPLUMBING FIXTURE TABULATIONS                                                                            .
LEVEL 01 FLOOR (OFFICE)

B OCCUPANCY NET AREA: 26,013 S.F.
26,013 S.F / 150 S.F. PER PERSON  = 173.42 PERSONS; ROUND UP TO 174 PERSONS
OR 87 MEN & 87 WOMEN

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 87 OCCUPANTS or 2 WATER CLOSETS: 87 OCCUPANTS or 4
URINALS: 87 OCCUPANTS or 1
LAVATORIES: 87 OCCUPANTS or 2 LAVATORIES: 87 OCCUPANTS or 2

RESTROOM FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDED TOTALS FOR LEVEL 01 FLOOR OFFICE

PER CBC SECTION 422.1: WHERE APPLYING THE FIXTURE RATIOS IN TABLE 422.1 RESULTS IN FRACTIONAL
NUMBERS, SUCH NUMBERS SHALL BE ROUNDED TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER. FOR MULTIPLE OCCUPANCIES,
FRACTIONAL NUMBERS SHALL BE FIRST SUMMED AND THEN ROUNDED TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER.

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 1
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

MEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 2
LAVATORIES:                          2                            LAVATORIES:         2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK             1

LEVEL 02 FLOOR (OFFICE)

B OCCUPANCY NET AREA:27,756 S.F.

27,756 S.F / 150 S.F. PER OCCUPANT  = 185.04 OCCUPANTS; ROUND UP TO 185 OCCUPANTS
OR 92 MEN & 93 WOMEN

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 92 OCCUPANTS or 2 WATER CLOSETS: 93 OCCUPANTS or 4
URINALS: 92 OCCUPANTS or 1
LAVATORIES: 92 OCCUPANTS or 2 LAVATORIES: 93 OCCUPANTS or 2

RESTROOM FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDED TOTALS FOR LEVEL 02 FLOOR

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 1
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2
HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

MEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 2
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

LEVEL 03 FLOOR (OFFICE)

B OCCUPANCY NET AREA: 25,974 S.F.

25,974 S.F / 150 S.F. PER OCCUPANT  = 173.16 OCCUPANTS; ROUND UP TO 173 OCCUPANTS
OR 86 MEN & 87 WOMEN

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 86 OCCUPANTS or 2 WATER CLOSETS: 87 OCCUPANTS or 4
URINALS: 86 OCCUPANTS or 1
LAVATORIES: 86 OCCUPANTS or 2 LAVATORIES: 87 OCCUPANTS or 2

RESTROOM FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDED TOTALS FOR LEVEL 03 FLOOR

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 1
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

MEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 2
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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LEVEL 07 FLOOR (OFFICE)

B OCCUPANCY NET AREA: 18,974 S.F.

18,974 S.F / 150 S.F. PER OCCUPANT  = 126.49 OCCUPANTS; ROUND UP TO 127 OCCUPANTS
OR 63 MEN & 64 WOMEN

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 63 OCCUPANTS or 2 WATER CLOSETS: 64 OCCUPANTS or 4
URINALS: 63 OCCUPANTS or 1
LAVATORIES: 63 OCCUPANTS or 2 LAVATORIES: 64 OCCUPANTS or 2

RESTROOM FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDED TOTALS FOR LEVEL 07 FLOOR

MEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 1
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

MEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED: WOMEN'S FIXTURES PROVIDED:

WATER CLOSETS: 2 WATER CLOSETS: 4
URINALS: 1
LAVATORIES: 2 LAVATORIES: 2

HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1
SERVICE SINK 1

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where
supporting a roof only.

b. 1. Except in Group A, E, F-1, H, I, L, M, R-1, R-2, R-2.1 and S-1 occupancies, high-rise buildings, and other applications listed in
Section 1.11 regulated by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, fire protection of structural members in roof construction shall not be
required, including protection of primary structural frame members, roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction
is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be used for such
unprotected members.

     2. For Group A, E, I, L, R-1, R-2, and R-2.1 occupancies, high-rise buildings, and other applications listed in Section 1.11 regulated by
      the Office of the State Fire Marshal, fire protection of members other than the primary structural frame shall not be required,
      including protection of roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor
      immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be used for such unprotected members.

     3. One-story portions of Group A and E assembly occupancies the roof-framing system of Type II A or Type III A construction may be of
     unprotected construction when such roof-framing system is open to the assembly area and does not contain concealed spaces.

c. In all occupancies, heavy timber complying with Section 2304.11 shall be allowed for roof construction including primary structural
frame members where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required.

d. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.
e. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 705.5).
f. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10.
g. Heavy timber bearing walls supporting more than two floors or more than a floor and a roof shall have a fire-resistance rating of not

less than 1 hour.

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601.
b. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.
c. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating.
d. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in

which the wall is located.
e. For special requirements for Group H occupancies, see Section 415.6.
f. For special requirements for Group S aircraft hangars, see Section 412.3.1.
g. Where Table 705.8 permits nonbearing exterior walls with unlimited area of unprotected openings, the required fire-resistance rating

for the exterior walls is 0 hours.
h. For a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport, the exterior wall shall not be required to have a

fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater or where equipped throughout with an automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3 the fire-resistance rating shall not be required where the fire separation distance is 3
feet or greater.

i. For a Group R-3 building of Type II-B or Type V-B construction, the exterior wall shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating
where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater or where equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3 the fire-resistance rating shall not be required where the fire separation distance is 3 feet or greater.

a. For requirements for occupancies in Group I-2 and I-2.1, see Sections 407.2 and 407.3.
b. For a reduction in the fire-resistance rating for occupancies in Group I-3, see Section 408.8.
c. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 where allowed.
d. Group R-3 and R-4 buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with section 903.3.1.3. See

Section 903.2.8 for occupancies where automatic sprinkler systems are permitted in accordance with section 903.3.1.3.

FIRE RESISTANCE CODE SUMMARY                   .
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

(TABLE 601)
BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE

I A
TYPE

I B
TYPE
I I A

TYPE
I I B

TYPE
I I I A

TYPE
I I I B

TYPE IV TYPE
VA

TYPE
VB

Primary Structural Frame  (See Section 202) 3 2 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

Bearing Walls
     Exterior
     Interior

3
3

2
2

1
1

0
0

2
1

2
0

2
1/HT

1
1

0
0

Nonbearing Walls And Partitions - Exterior See Table 705.5

Nonbearing Walls And Partitions - Interior 0 0 0 0 0 0
See

Section
2304.11.2

0 0

Floor Construction and Associated
Secondary Members
(see Section 202)

2 2 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

Roof Construction and Associated
Secondary Members
(see Section 202)

1 1/2 1 1 0 1 0 HT 1 0

a, b

d

a, b, cf

a a
e, f

d

b b,c b,c b,c b,cc

b, c c b, c b, c

g

HTCBA
3a 2a 2a

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE   (TABLE 705.5)

FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE = X

(FEET)
TYPE OF

CONSTRUCTION
OCCUPANCY GROUP

H, L
OCCUPANCY GROUP

F-1, M, S-1
OCCUPANCY GROUP
A, B, E, F-2, I, R  ,S-2, U

x < 5 All 3 2 1

5 ≤ X < 10 IA, IVA
Others

3
2

2
1

1
1

10 ≤ X < 30
IA, IB, IVA, IVB

I I B, VB
Others

2
1
1

1
0
1

1
0
1

X ≥ 30 All 0 0 0

a,d,g

b

c

c

e f h h

CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (Table 1020.2)

Occupancy Occupant Load Served by
Corridor

Required Fire-Resistance Rating (hours)

Without Sprinkler System With Sprinkler System

H-1, H-2, H-3 All Not Permitted 1
H-4, H-5, L Greater Than 30 Not Permitted 1

A  ,B, E, F, M, S, U Greater Than 30 1 0
R-1, R-2, R-3, R-3.1, R-4 Greater Than 10 1 1

I-2,  I-2.1 Greater Than 6 Not Permitted 1
I-3, R-2.1 Greater Than 6 Not Permitted 1

E Greater Than 10 1 0

c

b, c

a

d

c

I-4 All 1 0

SUMMARY:

ABOVE GRADE OFFICE AND RESIDENTIAL:
TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION (BUSINESS B OCCUPANCY LEVEL 01 TO LEVEL 03)
TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION (RESIDENTIAL R-2 OCCUPANCY LEVEL 04 TO LEVEL 06)

BELOW GRADE PARKING STRUCTURE:
TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION

Below grade Parking Structure: Type I-A construction.
Three-hour rated construction is required for exterior walls and concrete slab separating garage from the office building.
Minimum concrete thickness to be 6.2”.
Two-hour rating is required for other floors with minimum concrete thickness of 5”.
All shafts and stairs to be constructed with two-hour partitions.

SCALE: 

SECTION DIAGRAM 11/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

TYPE I-A

TYPE I-A

TYPE I-A

TYPE I-A

TYPE I-A

TYPE III-A

TYPE III-A

TYPE III-A
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EGRESS DIAGRAMS

SCALE: 

SECOND LEVEL EGRESS PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

THIRD LEVEL EGRESS PLAN
1/32" = 1'-0"
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SIGN FACE DIRECTION
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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EXITING WIDTH TABULATIONS                                 .
THIS BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED IS 0.3" PER PERSON FOR STAIRS AND
0.2" PER DOORS AND OTHER EXIT ELEMENTS, PER CBC SECTION 1005.3.
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including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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PA-2023-003

KEY NOTES
1

2

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

PRIMARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE

SERVICE DOOR

ACCESS RAMP TO BELOW GRADE PARKING
STRUCTURE W/ TRANSITION SLOPE TOP  BOTTOM
SIDEWALK
RESIDENTIAL TRANSFORMER ROOM

UNDERGROUND TRANSFORMERS

TRASH ROOM

FIRE PUMP ROOM

EGRESS CORRIDOR

25'-0" X 25'-0" VISIBILITY TRIANGLE

10'-0" X 10'-0" VISION TRIANGLE

EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
EXTERIOR ALUM/ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW
SYSTEM
SHORT-TERM BIKE RACK INSTALLED IN BRICK
BANDING AT SIDEWALK FURNITURE ZONE
LOW GRASSES OR ACCENT PLANTS
COLORED CONCRETE ACCENT PAVING AT
PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING
4'-0" WIDE BRICK PAVING FURNITURE ZONE

TYPICAL FRONTAGE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

ADA RAMP AND TRUNCATED DOMES

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

3

13

14

15

16

19

20

STREET TREES IN TREE GRATES AND ACCENT
PAVING BAND
PLANTED CONTAINERS

EGRESS DOOR

OFFICE LOBBY

RESIDENTIAL LOBBY

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

OPEN OFFICE

EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

ON-STREET LOADING ZONE

SHORT-TERM BIKE RACK

MECHANICAL SHAFT (2HR FIRE RATED)

PROPOSED PUBLIC ART LOCATION

SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (SHOWN DASHED)

PROPOSED SIDEWALK ACCESS EASEMENT

PAINTED RED CURB

PAINTED YELLOW CURB AT LOADING AREA

ACCESS TO BELOW GRADE PARKING WITH VISUAL
AND AUDIBLE ALARMS FOR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
RESTAURANT ENTRANCE DOOR

RAISED PLANTER

SEATING AREA. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

17

18

35

36

37

38

39

40

PROJECT DATA                                                     .
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 034186110, 034186080
ZONING: CBD/S - CENTRAL BUSINESS SUPPORT
SITE AREA: 33,790 S.F.OR 0.77 ACRES
BUILDING HEIGHT: 55'-0" MAXIMUM
MAX F.A.R (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 3.0 OR 101,370 S.F.
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS (50 D.U. PER ACRE): 39 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 50% STATE DENSITY BONUS 59 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 100% STATE DENSITY BONUS 78 UNITS

FLOOR AREA (7-STORY BUILDING)
FIRST LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 2,184 S.F.
FIRST LEVEL - OFFICE 26,013 S.F.
SECOND LEVEL - OFFICE 27,756 S.F.
THIRD LEVEL - OFFICE 25,974 S.F.
FOURTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,056 S.F.
FIFTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,103 S.F.
SIXTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL     23,103 S.F.
SEVENTH LEVEL - OFFICE                                                                                                                                                   18,974 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA                                                                                                                                                     170,163 S.F.

TOTAL OFFICE AREA: 98,717 S.F.
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA: 71,396 S.F.

TOTAL F.A.R. (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 170,163 S.F. / 33,790 S.F. 5.03

COMMON OFFICE OPEN SPACE AT LEVEL 3: 1,634 S.F.
COMMON OFFICE OPEN SPACE AT LEVEL 7: 3,514 S.F.
TOTAL COMMON OFFICE SPACE: 5,148 S.F.

# DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
FOURTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
FIFTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
SIXTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
TOTAL # DWELLING UNITS 72 UNITS (OR 94 DU/ AC)

DWELLING UNIT MIX
STUDIO 48 UNITS OR 66%
ONE-BEDROOM 9 UNITS OR 13%
TWO-BEDROOM 15 UNITS OR 21%

BMR UNIT REQUIREMENTS - PER SDB ON BASE DENSITY (39 UNITS)

50% INCREASE: 15% VERY LOW INCOME 6 UNITS
ADDITIONAL 50%: 15% MODERATE INCOME         6 UNITS
TOTAL (PROVIDED): 12 UNITS

MINIMUM BICYCLE
PARKING STALLS
REQUIRED
(PER CITY OF SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.64.262

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.05 SPACES PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 0.05 = 2.85 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.10 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 0.10 = 1.5 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 4.35 SPACES OR 5
SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.0 SPACE PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 1.0 =57 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.25 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 1.25 = 18.75 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 75.75 SPACES OR 76
SPACES

REFER TO SHEET A1.00 FOR EXISTING UTILITIES, OBSTRUCTIONS, ETC.
REFER TO SHEET A1.01A FOR BUILDING CONTEXT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES
REFER TO SHEET A1.01B FOR EXISTING TREES AND TREE SCHEDULE
REFER TO SHEET A1.01C FOR ON-SITE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 20,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 20,000 S.F. = 4.93 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 10,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 10,000 S.F. = 9,87 SPACES OR 10 SPACES

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL: 6 SPACES
OFFICE: 6 SPACES
TOTAL:            12 SPACES

PROVIDED LONG-TERM SPACES (PROVIDED @ 4TH, 5TH & 6TH FLOOR)
RESIDENTIAL: 80 SPACES
OFFICE: 10 SPACES
TOTAL: 90 SPACES
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BUILDING CONTEXT & ADJACENT PROPERTIES
1/32" = 1'-0"
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PROPERTIES

PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION

P:
\20

21
 Jo

bs
\21

55
13

-B
loc

k-2
0\0

1-
Pl

an
nin

g A
pp

\20
24

-M
MD

D 
ne

w\
21

55
13

-A
1.0

1A
.dw

g -
  M

ar
 19

, 2
02

4, 
9:2

0a
m 

- f
ab

ian
b

The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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KEY NOTES
1

2

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

OUTLINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING STRUCTURE

PROPOSED SEVEN-STORY MIXED USE BUILDING3
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TREE EVALUATION PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"
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TREE EVALUATION PLAN
& EXISTING TREE SCHEDULE
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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EXISTING TREE SCHEDULE
TREE 'T1' CAROB (CERATONIA SILIQUA) REMOVE
TREE 'T2' GINKGO (GINKGO BILOBA) REMOVE
TREE 'T3' MAYTEN (MAYTEN BOARIA) REMOVE
TREE 'T4' HACKBERRY (CELTIC OCCIDENTALIS) REMOVE
TREE 'T5' HACKBERRY (CELTIC OCCIDENTALIS) REMOVE
TREE 'T6' HACKBERRY (CELTIC OCCIDENTALIS) REMOVE
TREE 'T7' HACKBERRY (CELTIC OCCIDENTALIS) REMOVE
TREE 'T8' OLIVE (OLEA EUROPAEA) REMOVE
TREE 'T9' RED IRON BARK EUCALYPTUS (EUCALYPTUS SIDEROXYLON) REMOVE
TREE 'T10' RED IRON BARK EUCALYPTUS (EUCALYPTUS SIDEROXYLON) REMOVE
TREE 'T11' RED IRON BARK EUCALYPTUS (EUCALYPTUS SIDEROXYLON) REMOVE
TREE 'T12' ITALIAN CYPRESS (CUPRESSUS SEMPERVIRENS) REMOVE
TREE 'T13' HACKBERRY (CELTIC OCCIDENTALIS) REMOVE
TREE 'T14' GINKGO (GINKGO BILOBA) REMOVE
TREE 'T23' PHOTINIA (PHOTINIA SERRULATA) REMOVE
TREE 'T24' PHOTINIA (PHOTINIA SERRULATA) REMOVE
TREE 'T25' AUSTRALIAN WILLOW (GEIJERA PARVIFLORA) REMOVE
TREE 'T26' AUSTRALIAN WILLOW (GEIJERA PARVIFLORA) REMOVE
TREE 'T27' AUSTRALIAN WILLOW (GEIJERA PARVIFLORA) REMOVE
TREE 'T28' AUSTRALIAN WILLOW (GEIJERA PARVIFLORA) REMOVE
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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KEY NOTES
1

2

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

RECOLOGY WASTE STAGING AREA/ ON-STREET LOADING ZONE.

PROPOSED OFFICE AND RESIDENTIAL TRASHY ROOM LOCATION

PROPOSED SEVEN-STORY MIXED USE BUILDING

3

4



18'-0" MIN.

12'-0" MIN. 5'-0"
MIN.

VAN

1. ALL PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS OF 1:48.

2. PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EACH ACCESSIBLE
SPACE TO RELATED FACILITIES. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL LINKING ACCESS AISLE
TO RELATED FACILITIES.

3. ACCESS AISLE MAY BE SHARED BY TANDEM SPACES. IF ONE SPACE IS VAN ACCESSIBLE, THE ACCESS AISLE MUST BE ON THE
PASSENGER SIDE OF SPACE.

4. VAN PARKING (CONFIGURATION A) SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 108" (9'-0") WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE IS 96"
(8'-0") WIDE MINIMUM. ACCESS AISLE FOR VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE.

5. WHEN NO CURB OR BARRIER IS PROVIDED AT THE FRONT OF STALL AND THERE IS A WALKWAY IN FRONT OF THE STALL, A
WHEEL STOP IS REQUIRED  WHICH WILL PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER WALKWAYS.

SIGN (TYPICAL); SEE 8A FOR STANDARD
SPACE SIGN AND 8B/- FOR VAN SPACE
SIGN

3'-0"

2'-0"

6" PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP
WHERE REQUIRED

4" WIDE DIAGONAL STRIPING, WHITE OR
BLUE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL; SEE 2/-

12" HIGH WHITE LETTERING IN ACCESS
AISLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
1/8" = 1'-0"

9'-0" MIN.

4" WIDE BLUE STRIPING AT PERIMETER OF
ACCESS AISLE

3'-0"

3'-0"
NOTE:
THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL SHALL
BE A MAXIMUM OF 6" FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE,
IT'S SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF
THE STALL AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT,
OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END
OF THE PARKING STALL (CBC
11B-502.6.4.1)

PAINT SYMBOL  WITH TWO COATS HEAVY
DUTY WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT

BACKGROUND TO BE TWO COATS HEAVY
DUTY BLUE TRAFFIC PAINT

ACCESSIBILITY PARKING SYMBOL
N.T.S.

OPTIONAL WHITE BORDER MUST BE
OUTSIDE THE 3'-0" X 3'-0" BLUE SQUARE

ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGING STATION SIGNAGE

1 1/2"=1'-0"

ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGING STATION SPACE

IDENTIFICATION

1'-0"

1'-6"

1 1/2" WHITE LETTERING ON GREEN
BACKGROUND

GREEN BORDER

1 1/2" GREEN LETTERING ON WHITE
BACKGROUND

7"
1 12 "

1"
1 12 "

1 12 "
1 12 "

11"
1 12 " 1"1 12 " 1"1 12 " 1"1 12 "

34 "
1 14 "

BOTTOM OF SIGNAGE:
WHEN SIGN IS LOCATED IN A PATH OF
TRAVEL, BOTTOM OF SIGN SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 6'-8" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

WHEN LOCATED IN A LANDSCAPE AREA
OR ON A WALL AT THE END OF THE
SPACE, THE BOTTOM OF SIGN SHALL BE
AT 5'-0" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE

WELLE CIRCULAR
RACK, INGROUND, IN
STAINLESS STEEL
(PRODUCT
REFERENCE:
WCR02-SF-P)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

IN-GROUND EMBEDDED
INSTALLATION PER
MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS

FINISHED INSTALLATION HEIGHT: 32"

3'-0"

2'-6"
4"

2'-6"

5'-4"

IN SOLID BLOCK LETTERING 2'-0" HIGH
CENTERED ON DIRECTIONAL ARROW
INDICATING "IN" OR "OUT" AT
ENTRANCE(S) AND EXIT(S) ONLY

9" 9"6" 6"
2'-6"

2'-6"
4"

2'-6"

5'-4"

9" 9"

6" 6"

2'-6"

TRUNCATED DOME SURFACES ARE
REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

WALKWAYS CROSSING VEHICULAR
WAYS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 5% (1
: 20) AND 6.67% (1 : 15): FULL
SURFACE OF THE RAMP SHALL HAVE
TRUNCATED DOMES
WALKWAYS CROSSING VEHICULAR
WAYS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 6.67%
(1 : 15) AND (8.5% 1 : 12): 3' WIDE X
(WIDTH OF SIDEWALK) AREA OF
TRUNCATED DOMES
THE TRUNCATED DOME SURFACE
DOES NOT NEED TO BE YELLOW, IT
ONLY NEEDS TO CONTRAST
VISUALLY WITH ADJACENT
SURFACES, AND IT MUST BE
INTEGRALLY COLORED.

DOME PATTERN

2.35"

2.35"

SECTION THROUGH DOME

0.45" 0.9"

0.2"

3'-0" / 6'-0" LONG PRECAST CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP; SEE SITE PLAN FOR
LOCATION.

#4 BAR X 1'-0" AT EA. END LOCATION

CONC. PAVING SLAB ON GRADE

2'-0" TO END OF STALL #3 BAR X 5'-8" @ 6'-0" LONG STOP
#3 BAR X 2'-8" @ 3'-0" LONG STOP

3'-0" / 6'-0" LONG PRECAST CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP (GLUE DOWN TYPE); SEE
SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

EPOXY ADHESIVE AND ATTACHMENTS
PER WHEEL STOP MANUF.

CONC. PARKING DECK

2'-0" TO END OF STALL

A AT SLAB ABOVE GRADE LEVEL

B AT SLAB ON GRADE

PARKING STRIPING (WHERE OCCURS).

FUTURE CHARGING WALL MOUNTED
STATION SHOWN DASHED

SLEEVE FOR CONDUIT STUB-UP, CENTER
ON PARKING STRIPING AS INDICATED
(WHERE OCCURS); PROVIDE CAP AT
CONDUIT

CONCRETE WALL OF PARKING GARAGE.

SCALE: 

CONCRETE CURB
1 1/2"=1'-0" 1

2

5

6

9

10

13

14

SCALE: 

DIRECTIONAL ARROW
1/2"=1'-0"

SCALE: 

SHORT-TERM BIKE RACK
1"=1'-0"

SCALE: 

TRUNCATED DOMES
3"=1'-0"

SCALE: 

FUTURE EV CHARGING STUB OUT
1"=1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SITE DETAILS



ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE & UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE SIGNAGE
1 1/2"=1'-0"

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED

ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT
THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.

TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAIMED AT:

OR BY TELEPHONING.
INSERT ADDRESS

INSERT TELEPHONE NUMBER

SIGN TYPE A:
ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING

SPACE IDENTIFICATION

SIGN TYPE B:
ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING

SPACE IDENTIFICATION

SIGN TYPE C:
UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE

WARNING SIGN

ACCESSIBLE PARKING IDENTIFICATION
SIGNAGE

1. REFLECTORIZED  PORCELAIN FINISH
ON STEEL WITH BEADED TEXT OR
EQUAL

2. LETTERS AND SYMBOLS TO BE WHITE
ON A DARK BLUE BACKGROUND

3. SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE
INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACE

4. CORNERS OF SIGN TO BE RADIUSED
1/2" MINIMUM.

THIS PORTION OF SIGN TO
BE 70 SQUARE INCHES
MINIMUM (TYPICAL)

BOTTOM OF SIGNAGE:
WHEN SIGN IS LOCATED IN A PATH OF
TRAVEL, BOTTOM OF SIGN SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 6'-8" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

WHEN LOCATED IN A LANDSCAPE AREA
OR ON A WALL AT THE END OF THE
SPACE, THE BOTTOM OF SIGN SHALL BE
AT 5'-0" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE

17" MINIMUM
18" RECOMMENDED

22" MINIMUM
24" RECOMMENDED

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE WARNING
SIGNAGE SHALL BE POSTED EITHER:

1. IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH
ENTRANCE TO AN OFF-STREET
PARKING FACILITY, OR

2. IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ON-SITE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIBLE
FROM EACH PARKING SPACE.

THE PHONE NUMBER OR ADDRESS
WHERE TOWED VEHICLES CAN BE
RECLAIMED IS POSTED IN THE
APPROPRIATE LOCATION ON THE SIGN
AND IS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN.

LETTERING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1" IN
HEIGHT.

SINGLE RAMP, STRAIGHT SIDES
WHERE PLANTING AREA ADJOINS RAMP

A

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE AT
THE LOWER 3'-0" OF THE RAMP, FULL
WIDTH OF RAMP; SEE 'D'

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB AT EACH
SIDE OF RAMP FROM TOP OF RAMP TO
BOTTOM EDGE OF RAMP

2.30" - 2.40"

2.30" - 2.40"

SECTION THROUGH DOME

0.45" - 0.47"
AT TOP

0.90" - 0.92"
AT BASE

0.18" -0.20"
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE .
TRUNCATED DOME PATTERN SHALL BE
SQUARE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

PARALLEL RAMPC

D

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE AT
THE LANDING; 3'-0" DEEP X FULL
WIDTH OF LANDING ADJACENT TO
PAVING.  SEE 'D' FOR DOME PATTERN

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB
AT BACK SIDE, TOP OF
RAMP TO TOP OF RAMP

SINGLE RAMP; FLARED SIDES
WHERE WALKING SURFACE ADJOINS RAMP

B

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
AT THE LOWER 3'-0" OF THE RAMP,
FULL WIDTH OF RAMP; SEE 'D'

TAPERED SIDES; SLOPE 1 : 10 MAXIMUM

CURB RAMP CONFIGURATION
N.T.S

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB AT FRONT
SIDE OF RAMP FROM TOP OF RAMP
TO BOTTOM EDGE OF RAMP

PLAN

RAMP NOTES                                                    .

1. Concrete walk and ramp shall be min. 4" deep with 6x6x
WWM centered in slab over compacted fill with 8" turndown
at sides and adjacent to pavement.

2. Ramps shall have a maximum running slope of 1:12 in the
direction of travel of the sidewalk and maximum cross slope
of 1:48.

3. 48" long landings that slope maximum 1:48 in all directions
shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps and blended
transitions.
When located in roadways, the bottom landings of curb
ramps shall have counter slopes of maximum 5.0% within
24" of the curb.
Grade breaks at both the top and bottom of curb ramps shall
be perpendicular to the direction of the ramp run.

4. Blended transitions shall have a running slope not steeper
than 1:20.

5. Detectable warning surfaces shall be integrally colored. On
ramp surface, the color shall provide a 70% visual contrast
to adjacent walking surfaces. Detectable warning surface at
landings shall be OSHA yellow. Warning surface shall differ
from adjoining surfaces in resiliencey or sound-on-cane
contact. 

EV PARKING STALL SYMBOL
1/2" = 1'-0"

3'-0"

ALIGNALIGN

PARKING STALL STRIPE

ELECTRIC VEHICLE STATION
PARKING SYMBOL STENCIL,
WHITE REFLECTORIZED PAINT
ON GREEN BACKGROUND

9'-0"

3'-0"

EQ. EQ.

REAR OPERATOR ALL-O-MATIC SD-100 ON
CONCRETE BASE OR APPROVED EQUAL

SLIDE

16'-0" MIN.
15'-0" MIN. FOR COMPACT

4-INCH WIDE STRIPES

2'-0"

24'-0" MIN. DRIVE AISLE
(NOT TO SCALE)

CLEAN AIR/EV

CAV /EV PARKING PAINTED SIGNAGE
(WHERE OCCURS; REFER TO PARKING
GARAGE PLANS).  SEE DETAIL 7/A1.02.

RESERVED PARKING SIGN CENTERED ON
STALL WHERE OCCURS.  SEE DETAILS 6
AND 8/A1.02.

8'-6" MIN./
8'-0" MIN. COMPACT

9'-0" MIN./
8'-6" MIN. COMPACT

9'-0" MIN./
8'-6" MIN. COMPACT

R9"

1'-6" TYP.

WALL OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTION

STRUCTURAL
COLUMN

CONCRETE CURB,
SEE DET. 13B/A1.02

PARKING STRIPING PER
SAN MATEO ORDINANCE

CONCRETE CURB, SEE FLOOR PLANS

GATE TRACKS

MOTORIZED ORNAMENTAL
TELESCOPING GATE -
PRIME AND PAINT

REAR OPERATOR
ALL-O-MATIC SD-100 ON
CONCRETE BASE OR
APPROVED EQUAL

STEEL FENCE AND POST -
PRIME AND PAINT

OPENING
N.T.S.

PANEL 2 - 12 OPENING +7"

PANEL 1 - 12 OPENING +15"

REAR SPACE - 12 OPENING + 39" (MIN.)

3"
3"

27
'-0

"

28
'-7

"

16'-8"

1'-
10

"
6'-

0"

1'-
3"

3'-
5"

7'-1"

1'-
2"

1'-
2"

SCALE: 

PARKING STALL STRIPING
1/8"=1'-0"

SCALE: 

ACCESS GATE ELEVATION
1 1/2"=1'-0"

SCALE: 

ACCESS GATE PLAN
1 1/2"=1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SITE DETAILS

15

6

9

10

13

15 SCALE: 

LONG-TERM BIKE STORAGE
1/4"=1'-0"

MANUFACTURER: DERO
PRODUCT REFERENCE: DERO DECKER
SINGLESIDED BIKE RACK



SCALE: 

WINTER SOLSTICE - 9 AM 13N.T.S

PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION

P:
\20

21
 Jo

bs
\21

55
13

-B
loc

k-2
0\0

1-
Pl

an
nin

g A
pp

\20
24

-M
MD

D 
ne

w\
21

55
13

-A
1.1

1.d
wg

 - 
 M

ar
 20

, 2
02

4, 
11

:05
am

 - 
fab

ian
b

The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SOLAR SHADOW STUDY

SCALE: 

AUTUMN EQUINOX - 9 AM 9N.T.S SCALE: 

SUMMER SOLSTICE - 9 AM 5N.T.S SCALE: 

SPRING EQUINOX - 9 AM 1N.T.S

SCALE: 

AUTUMN EQUINOX - 12 PM 10N.T.S SCALE: 

SUMMER SOLSTICE - 12 PM 6N.T.S SCALE: 

SPRING EQUINOX - 12 PM 2N.T.SSCALE: 

WINTER SOLSTICE - 12 PM 14N.T.S

SCALE: 

AUTUMN EQUINOX - 2 PM 11N.T.S SCALE: 

SPRING EQUINOX - 2 PM 3N.T.S

SCALE: 

AUTUMN EQUINOX - 4 PM 12N.T.S SCALE: 

SUMMER SOLSTICE - 4 PM 8N.T.S SCALE: 

SPRING EQUINOX - 4 PM 4N.T.SSCALE: 

WINTER SOLSTICE - 4 PM 16N.T.S



1

OFFICE
ELEV.

##

RESIDENTIAL
LOBBY

##

OPEN
OFFICE

##

RESIDENTIAL
LOADING

##

STAIR #2
##

EGRESS
CORRIDOR

##

RESI
TRASH

##

MAIL
##

LEASING
##

+0'-0" A.F.F.
T.O. SLAB

+0'-0" A.F.F.
T.O. SLAB

PARKING GARAGE
ACCESS RAMP

##

DN

OFFICE
LOADING

##

EMR
##

FIRE
##

RESIDENTIAL
ELEV.

##

STAIR #1
##

OFFICE
LOBBY (OPEN ABOVE)

##

SHAFT
##

ELECTRICAL
##

SHAFT
##

1

B C D E F G H

2

3

4

5

2
A3.04

2
A3.02

2
A3.03

2
A3.01

203'-9"

12'-5"

10
'-8

"

29'-6" 30'-8" 18'-10" 19'-6" 10'-0" 28'-0" 25'-4"

29
'-2

"
28

'-6
"

6

7

8

14
'-1

"

J
2

A4.01

1
A4.01

A
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26
'-0

"

D.8 E.8

5.7

4.9

5.1

5.9

1'-
5"

16
7'-

5"

1'-
0"

21
'-5

"
2'-

5"
3'-

8"
4'-

0"
23

'-3
"

9'-6" 20'-0"

IDF
##

ELEC.
##

SHOWER
##

SHOWER
##MEN

##

WOMEN
##

3CY FRONT LOAD LOOSE
BIN

OFFICE
RECYCLING

3CY FRONT LOAD LOOSE
BIN

OFFICE
WASTE

3CY FRONT LOAD LOOSE
BIN

OFFICE
RECYCLING

55 GAL
BRUTE
WASTE

55 GAL
BRUTE
RECYCLING

OFFICE
TRASH

##

2

8

7

14

9

11

4

12

12

1

1 9 8 7

2
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4

3

4

5
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7
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including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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FIRST LEVEL PLAN
& NOTES

SCALE: 

FIRST LEVEL PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE1

KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN                                          .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

2

3

PRIMARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

4

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE

5

6

7

8

9

SERVICE DOOR

10

ACCESS RAMP TO BELOW GRADE PARKING STRUCTURE W/ TRANSITION SLOPE
TOP BOTTOM SIDEWALK

11

2-HR FIRE RATED WALLS AT TRASH CHUTTE

EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

CANOPY BELOW

EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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& NOTES

SCALE: 

SECOND LEVEL PLAN
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11
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EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

CANOPY BELOW

EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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SCALE: 
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KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN                                          .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.
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PRIMARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

4

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE

5
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7

8

9

SERVICE DOOR

10

ACCESS RAMP TO BELOW GRADE PARKING STRUCTURE W/ TRANSITION SLOPE
TOP BOTTOM SIDEWALK

11

2-HR FIRE RATED WALLS AT TRASH CHUTTE

EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

CANOPY BELOW

EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN                                          .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.
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PRIMARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

4

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE
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9

SERVICE DOOR

10

ACCESS RAMP TO BELOW GRADE PARKING STRUCTURE W/ TRANSITION SLOPE
TOP BOTTOM SIDEWALK

11

2-HR FIRE RATED WALLS AT TRASH CHUTTE

EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

CANOPY BELOW

EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
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A 2.07

SEVENTH LEVEL PLAN
& NOTES

SCALE: 

SEVENTH LEVEL PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE1

KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN                                          .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

2

3

PRIMARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

4

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE

5

6

7

8

9

SERVICE DOOR

10

ACCESS RAMP TO BELOW GRADE PARKING STRUCTURE W/ TRANSITION SLOPE
TOP BOTTOM SIDEWALK

11

2-HR FIRE RATED WALLS AT TRASH CHUTTE

EXTERIOR WALLS - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CANOPY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

CANOPY BELOW

EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

12 2HR. MECHANICAL SHAFT

13 SECONDARY OFFICE ENTRANCE

14 EGRESS DOOR

15 EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
WITH 1HR-FIRE RATED INTERIOR WALL

16 NOT USED

17 42"H. AFF PARAPET WALL

18 66"H. PRIVACY SCREEN

19 PRIVATE BALCONY ABOVE (SHOWN DASHED)

20 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

21 1HR FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL AT DWELLING UNIT

22 1HR FIRE RATED WALL AT HALLWAY

23 2HR FIRE RATED WALL AT STAIRS, ELEVATORS AND TRASH CHUTE

24 PRIVATE BALCONY WITH 42" H. GUARDRAIL

25 42" H. GUARDRAIL

26 ELEVATOR OVERRUN

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

Parcel Coverage

Location % Coverage Area

Ground Level Open Parcel 33,790

Subtotal

Open Parcel Required

Open Space

Private Residential Open Space (Level 4/ Level 5 & Level 6) (S.F.) - Provided 2,783

Common Residential Open Space at Level 4 (S.F.) - Provided 1,519

Total open space private + common (residential) - Provided 4,302

Common Office Open Space at Level 3 (S.F.) - Provided 1,634

Common Office Open Space at Level 7 (S.F.) - Provided 3,514

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Required (1% of total office area OR 0.01 x 98,717 S.F. 987

Total Common Office Open Space (S.F.) - Provided 5,148
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
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PA-2023-003

AP2.11

P1 LEVEL PLAN
& NOTES

SCALE: 

P1 LEVEL PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE COLUMN

1

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WALL

2

3

4

5

7

CONCRETE RAMP

6

PROPERTY LINE

LONG-TERM BIKE STORAGE. REFER TO DETAIL 15/A1.03

MOTORIZED SLIDING ENTRY GATE TO RESIDENTIAL PARKING AREA

8

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL9

METAL FENCE

DASHED LINE INDICATES RAMP ABOVE

VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS10

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS11

PARKING STRIPE12

13

1

KEYNOTES                                           .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

AMBULATORY EVCS

14 ADA TRUNCATED DOME PLATE

15 CONCRETE CURB

16 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER. REFER TO DETAIL 14/A1.02

PARKING ANALYSIS
PARKING REQUIRED
OFFICE (98,717 S.F. * 1.87/1000) 185 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL (0.5 PER DWELLING UNIT - ALL UNIT TYPES/ DEDICATED LEVEL P2) 36 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 221 SPACES

PARKING - PROVIDED

LEVEL P1 
OFFICE - COMPACT 2 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT (TANDEM) 21 SPACES
OFFICE - TANDEM 9 SPACES
OFFICE - ADA STANDARD 1 SPACE
OFFICE - VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 11 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 3 SPACES
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 14 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 17 SPACES
TOTAL OFFICE PARKING LEVEL P1 - PROVIDED 79 SPACES

LEVEL P2
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EV READY 15 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 4 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV READY 10 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
RESIDENTIAL - VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 31 SPACES

LEVEL P2
OFFICE - COMPACT     4 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT (TANDEM)   21 SPACES
OFFICE - TANDEM            9 SPACES
OFFICE - ADA STANDARD                  2 SPACES
OFFICE - VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD /LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 9 SPACES
TOTAL OFFICE PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 50 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 81 SPACES

TOTAL OFFICE PARKING (LEVELS P1 & P2) - PROVIDED 129 SPACES
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING (LEVEL P2) - PROVIDED 31 SPACES

EV PARKING ANALYSIS TABLE - REQUIRED

OFFICE USE TOTAL NUMBER OF STALLS 185

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 20%  or 37

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE STALLS 30%  or 56

ASSIGNED RESIDENTIAL USE TOTAL NUMBER OF DEDICATED STALLS 36

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 15% or 5

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV READY STALLS 85% or 31

EV PARKING ANALYSIS TABLE - PROVIDED

OFFICE USE TOTAL NUMBER OF STALLS 129

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 26

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE STALLS 39

ASSIGNED RESIDENTIAL USE TOTAL NUMBER OF DEDICATED STALLS 31

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 5

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV READY STALLS 26

Parking Provided

Use Short-Term Bike Long-Term Bike Bike Total Compact Standard
(Tandem)

Compact
(Tandem) ADA Standard

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EVCS

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EV Ready
Van Accessible Van Accessible

Level 2 EVCS
Standard

Level 2 EVCS

Standard
Level 2 EV

Capable

Compact
Level 2 EV

Capable
Compact

Level 2 EVCS

Compact
Level 2 EV

Ready
Parking
Provided

Level 1 - Residential 6 6

Level 1 - Office 6 6

Level P1 - Office 10 10 2 9 21 1 1 11 14 17 3 79

Level P2 - Office 4 9 21 2 1 1 1 1 1 9 50

Level P2 - Residential 1 15 1 4 10 31

Levels 4, 5 & 6 - Residential 80 80

Total Parking Provided 12 90 102 160

MINIMUM BICYCLE
PARKING STALLS
REQUIRED
(PER CITY OF SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.64.262

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.05 SPACES PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 0.05 = 2.85 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.10 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 0.10 = 1.5 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 4.35 SPACES OR 5
SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.0 SPACE PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 1.0 =57 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.25 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 1.25 = 18.75 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 75.75 SPACES OR 76
SPACES

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 20,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 20,000 S.F. = 4.93 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 10,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 10,000 S.F. = 9,87 SPACES OR 10 SPACES

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL: 6 SPACES
OFFICE: 6 SPACES
TOTAL:            12 SPACES

PROVIDED LONG-TERM SPACES (PROVIDED @ 4TH, 5TH & 6TH FLOOR)
RESIDENTIAL: 80 SPACES
OFFICE: 10 SPACES
TOTAL: 90 SPACES

PROJECT DATA                                                     .
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 034186110, 034186080
ZONING: CBD/S - CENTRAL BUSINESS SUPPORT
SITE AREA: 33,790 S.F.OR 0.77 ACRES
BUILDING HEIGHT: 55'-0" MAXIMUM
MAX F.A.R (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 3.0 OR 101,370 S.F.
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS (50 D.U. PER ACRE): 39 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 50% STATE DENSITY BONUS 59 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 100% STATE DENSITY BONUS 78 UNITS

FLOOR AREA (7-STORY BUILDING)
FIRST LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 2,184 S.F.
FIRST LEVEL - OFFICE 26,013 S.F.
SECOND LEVEL - OFFICE 27,756 S.F.
THIRD LEVEL - OFFICE 25,974 S.F.
FOURTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,056 S.F.
FIFTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,103 S.F.
SIXTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL     23,103 S.F.
SEVENTH LEVEL - OFFICE                                                                                                                                                   18,974 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA                                                                                                                                                     170,163 S.F.

TOTAL OFFICE AREA: 98,717 S.F.
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA: 71,396 S.F.

TOTAL F.A.R. (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 170,163 S.F. / 33,790 S.F. 5.03

# DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
FOURTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
FIFTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
SIXTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
TOTAL # DWELLING UNITS 72 UNITS

DWELLING UNIT MIX
STUDIO 48 UNITS OR 66%
ONE-BEDROOM 9 UNITS OR 13%
TWO-BEDROOM 15 UNITS OR 21%
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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P2 LEVEL PLAN
& NOTES

SCALE: 

P2 LEVEL PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE COLUMN

1

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WALL

2

3

4

5

7

CONCRETE RAMP

6

PROPERTY LINE

LONG-TERM BIKE STORAGE. REFER TO DETAIL 15/A1.03

MOTORIZED SLIDING ENTRY GATE TO RESIDENTIAL PARKING AREA

8

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL9

METAL FENCE

DASHED LINE INDICATES RAMP ABOVE

VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS10

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS11

PARKING STRIPE12

13

1

KEYNOTES                                           .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

AMBULATORY EVCS

14 ADA TRUNCATED DOME PLATE

15 CONCRETE CURB

16 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER. REFER TO DETAIL 14/A1.02

PARKING ANALYSIS
PARKING REQUIRED
OFFICE (98,717 S.F. * 1.87/1000) 185 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL (0.5 PER DWELLING UNIT - ALL UNIT TYPES/ DEDICATED LEVEL P2) 36 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 221 SPACES

PARKING - PROVIDED

LEVEL P1 
OFFICE - COMPACT 2 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT (TANDEM) 21 SPACES
OFFICE - TANDEM 9 SPACES
OFFICE - ADA STANDARD 1 SPACE
OFFICE - VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 11 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 3 SPACES
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 14 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 17 SPACES
TOTAL OFFICE PARKING LEVEL P1 - PROVIDED 79 SPACES

LEVEL P2
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EV READY 15 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 4 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV READY 10 SPACES
RESIDENTIAL - STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
RESIDENTIAL - VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 31 SPACES

LEVEL P2
OFFICE - COMPACT     4 SPACES
OFFICE - COMPACT (TANDEM)   21 SPACES
OFFICE - TANDEM            9 SPACES
OFFICE - ADA STANDARD                  2 SPACES
OFFICE - VAN ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD ACCESSIBLE/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD /LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - STANDARD/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 1 SPACE
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE 1 SPACE
OFFICE - COMPACT/ LEVEL 2 EVCS 9 SPACES
TOTAL OFFICE PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 50 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING LEVEL P2 - PROVIDED 81 SPACES

TOTAL OFFICE PARKING (LEVELS P1 & P2) - PROVIDED 129 SPACES
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING (LEVEL P2) - PROVIDED 31 SPACES

EV PARKING ANALYSIS TABLE - REQUIRED

OFFICE USE TOTAL NUMBER OF STALLS 185

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 20%  or 37

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE STALLS 30%  or 56

ASSIGNED RESIDENTIAL USE TOTAL NUMBER OF DEDICATED STALLS 36

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 15% or 5

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV READY STALLS 85% or 31

EV PARKING ANALYSIS TABLE - PROVIDED

OFFICE USE TOTAL NUMBER OF STALLS 129

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 26

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV CAPABLE STALLS 39

ASSIGNED RESIDENTIAL USE TOTAL NUMBER OF DEDICATED STALLS 31

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EVCS STALLS 5

TOTAL NUMBER OF LEVEL 2 EV READY STALLS 26

Parking Provided

Use Short-Term Bike Long-Term Bike Bike Total Compact Standard
(Tandem)

Compact
(Tandem) ADA Standard

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EVCS

Standard
Accessible Level

2 EV Ready
Van Accessible Van Accessible

Level 2 EVCS
Standard

Level 2 EVCS

Standard
Level 2 EV

Capable

Compact
Level 2 EV

Capable
Compact

Level 2 EVCS

Compact
Level 2 EV

Ready
Parking
Provided

Level 1 - Residential 6 6

Level 1 - Office 6 6

Level P1 - Office 10 10 2 9 21 1 1 11 14 17 3 79

Level P2 - Office 4 9 21 2 1 1 1 1 1 9 50

Level P2 - Residential 1 15 1 4 10 31

Levels 4, 5 & 6 - Residential 80 80

Total Parking Provided 12 90 102 160

MINIMUM BICYCLE
PARKING STALLS
REQUIRED
(PER CITY OF SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.64.262

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.05 SPACES PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 0.05 = 2.85 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 0.10 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 0.10 = 1.5 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 4.35 SPACES OR 5
SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL
STUDIO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.0 SPACE PER UNIT
57 UNITS x 1.0 =57 SPACES
TWO-BEDROOM UNIT @ 1.25 SPACES PER UNIT
15 UNITS x 1.25 = 18.75 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED LONG-TERM - RESIDENTIAL: 75.75 SPACES OR 76
SPACES

REQUIRED SHORT-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 20,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 20,000 S.F. = 4.93 SPACES OR 5 SPACES

REQUIRED LONG-TERM - OFFICE (GENERAL)
1 SPACE PER 10,000 S.F. OF OFFICE AREA
98,717 S.F. / 10,000 S.F. = 9,87 SPACES OR 10 SPACES

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM SPACES:
RESIDENTIAL: 6 SPACES
OFFICE: 6 SPACES
TOTAL:            12 SPACES

PROVIDED LONG-TERM SPACES (PROVIDED @ 4TH, 5TH & 6TH FLOOR)
RESIDENTIAL: 80 SPACES
OFFICE: 10 SPACES
TOTAL: 90 SPACES

PROJECT DATA                                                     .
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 034186110, 034186080
ZONING: CBD/S - CENTRAL BUSINESS SUPPORT
SITE AREA: 33,790 S.F.OR 0.77 ACRES
BUILDING HEIGHT: 55'-0" MAXIMUM
MAX F.A.R (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 3.0 OR 101,370 S.F.
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS (50 D.U. PER ACRE): 39 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 50% STATE DENSITY BONUS 59 UNITS
MAX RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH 100% STATE DENSITY BONUS 78 UNITS

FLOOR AREA (7-STORY BUILDING)
FIRST LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 2,184 S.F.
FIRST LEVEL - OFFICE 26,013 S.F.
SECOND LEVEL - OFFICE 27,756 S.F.
THIRD LEVEL - OFFICE 25,974 S.F.
FOURTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,056 S.F.
FIFTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL 23,103 S.F.
SIXTH LEVEL - RESIDENTIAL     23,103 S.F.
SEVENTH LEVEL - OFFICE                                                                                                                                                   18,974 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA                                                                                                                                                     170,163 S.F.

TOTAL OFFICE AREA: 98,717 S.F.
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA: 71,396 S.F.

TOTAL F.A.R. (FLOOR AREA RATIO): 170,163 S.F. / 33,790 S.F. 5.03

# DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
FOURTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
FIFTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
SIXTH LEVEL 24 UNITS
TOTAL # DWELLING UNITS 72 UNITS

DWELLING UNIT MIX
STUDIO 48 UNITS OR 66%
ONE-BEDROOM 9 UNITS OR 13%
TWO-BEDROOM 15 UNITS OR 21%

17 PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
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ROOF PLAN
& NOTES

SCALE: 

ROOF PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

1

KEYNOTES                                           .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

42" HIGH PARAPET BELOW

OFFICE BALCONY BELOW2

RESIDENTIAL ROOF TOP UNITS; FINAL SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED3

4

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. ROOFING TO A MINIMUM AGED SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF 0.70 AND A MINIMUM THERMAL EMITTANCE

OF 0.85
OR

2. A MINIMUM SOLAR REFLECTANCE INDEX (SRI) OF 85

PER SMMC 23.24.030 (SAN MATEO MANDATORY SOLAR INSTALLATION)

SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOW:

A 5 KW PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM REQUIRED FOR NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL GREATER THAN
10,000 SQUARE FEET
A 3 KW PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM REQUIRED FOR NEW MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL FOUR
STORIES OR MORE AT 15.8% EFFICIENCY 1 SQUARE FOOT = 15 WATTS
TOTAL 8KW/ 15 WATTS = TOTAL SQUARE FEET REQUIRED
533.33 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED
OPTION 1 & 2 CONSIST OF ARRAYS OF 26 PANELS @ STANDARD 77"X39"
EACH OPTION PROVIDES 542 SQUARE FEET
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 

EAST 4TH AVENUE - NORTH  ELEVATION 13/32" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

S. DELAWARE STREET - EAST ELEVATION 23/32" = 1'-0"

0 10 20 305 50 70

0 10 20 305 50 70

MATERIAL PALETTE

G1 TYPE: 1" INSULATED EXTERIOR GLAZING
COLOR: LIGHT BLUE TINT
PRODUCT REF.: LOW TINT: VIRACON1" INSULATED

VRE1-4725-OITC30 (1
4" CLEAR WITH VRE-4725 #2 - 12" AIRSPACE - 

1
4" CLEAR HS). 

* GLAZING SPECIFIED INDICATES GENERAL TONE AND COLOR. FINAL PERCEIVED COLOR AND
CLARITY WILL VARY DEPENDING ON 1" INSULATED GLAZING SPECIFICATION TO BE DETERMINED AT
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION.

1

KEYNOTES                                                  .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

2

EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM4

EXTERIOR PAINTED FOAM CROWN MOLDING5

BALCONY RAILING SYSTEM6

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM

CORBEL AND BRACKETS7

ALUMINUM FASCIA AND SIDING TRIM8

CONCRETE ROOF TILE9

ENTRY TO BELOW GRADE PARKING

10

13

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

3 PAINTED SMOOTH STUCCO OVER DENSE GLASS AND METAL FRAMING

EXPRESSED MULLION11

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM/ GLASS STOREFRONT DOOR

EXTERIOR STONE CLADDING12

M1 TYPE: ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

M2 TYPE: EXTERIOR WINDOW/ DOOR FRAMES
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

L1 TYPE: SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE
COLOR: GRAY BROWN
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA LIGHTING (OR APPROVED EQUAL) - TOPIX LX

P1 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: PAVILION BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7512

P2

P3

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: BUNGALOW BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7511

T1 TYPE: CONCRETE ROOF TILE
COLOR: CORONA DEL MAR BLEND
PRODUCT REF.: CAPISTRANO #SCC8825

W1 TYPE: EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING
COLOR: MOJAVE THERMAL DOUGLAS FIR VG ROUGH SAWN 2.0 WEATHERED

TAUPE
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA MILLWORKS 1"x6"xL

ST1 TYPE: EXTERIOR TRAVERTINE WAINSCOT
COLOR: TORREON STONE, FILLED AND HONED FINISH
PRODUCT REF.: ARIZONA TILE 18"x18"x3/8"

COMPOSITE WOOD CLADDING14

BUILDING SIGNAGE - UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT15

HATCHED AREA INDICATED SPANDREL GLASS LOCATION16

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: WHITETAIL
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7103

P4 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7757
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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PA-2023-003

A 3.02

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 

EAST 5TH AVENUE - SOUTH  ELEVATION 13/32" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

S. CLAREMONT STREET - WEST ELEVATION 23/32" = 1'-0"
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MATERIAL PALETTE

G1 TYPE: 1" INSULATED EXTERIOR GLAZING
COLOR: LIGHT BLUE TINT
PRODUCT REF.: LOW TINT: VIRACON1" INSULATED

VRE1-4725-OITC30 (1
4" CLEAR WITH VRE-4725 #2 - 12" AIRSPACE - 

1
4" CLEAR HS). 

* GLAZING SPECIFIED INDICATES GENERAL TONE AND COLOR. FINAL PERCEIVED COLOR AND
CLARITY WILL VARY DEPENDING ON 1" INSULATED GLAZING SPECIFICATION TO BE DETERMINED AT
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION.

1

KEYNOTES                                                  .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

2

EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM4

EXTERIOR PAINTED FOAM CROWN MOLDING5

BALCONY RAILING SYSTEM6

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM

CORBEL AND BRACKETS7

ALUMINUM FASCIA AND SIDING TRIM8

CONCRETE ROOF TILE9

ENTRY TO BELOW GRADE PARKING

10

13

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

3 PAINTED SMOOTH STUCCO OVER DENSE GLASS AND METAL FRAMING

EXPRESSED MULLION11

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM/ GLASS STOREFRONT DOOR

EXTERIOR STONE CLADDING12

M1 TYPE: ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

M2 TYPE: EXTERIOR WINDOW/ DOOR FRAMES
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

L1 TYPE: SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE
COLOR: GRAY BROWN
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA LIGHTING (OR APPROVED EQUAL) - TOPIX LX

P1 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: PAVILION BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7512

P2

P3

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: BUNGALOW BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7511

T1 TYPE: CONCRETE ROOF TILE
COLOR: CORONA DEL MAR BLEND
PRODUCT REF.: CAPISTRANO #SCC8825

W1 TYPE: EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING
COLOR: MOJAVE THERMAL DOUGLAS FIR VG ROUGH SAWN 2.0 WEATHERED

TAUPE
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA MILLWORKS 1"x6"xL

ST1 TYPE: EXTERIOR TRAVERTINE WAINSCOT
COLOR: TORREON STONE, FILLED AND HONED FINISH
PRODUCT REF.: ARIZONA TILE 18"x18"x3/8"

COMPOSITE WOOD CLADDING14

BUILDING SIGNAGE - UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT15

HATCHED AREA INDICATED SPANDREL GLASS LOCATION16

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: WHITETAIL
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7103

P4 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7757
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

215513

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

ME
CA

H 
VE

NT
UR

ES
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 3.03

PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS
/ EXTERIOR ELEVATION

EAST 4TH AVENUE

SCALE: 

EAST 4TH AVENUE - EXTERIOR FACADE 21/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

EAST 4TH AVENUE - PARTIAL FOURTH  FLOOR PLAN 31/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

EAST 4TH AVENUE - PARTIAL FIRST  FLOOR PLAN 11/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

EAST 4TH AVENUE - PARTIAL SEVENTH  FLOOR PLAN 41/16" = 1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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A 3.04

PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS
/ EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SOUTH DELAWARE STREET

SCALE: 

SOUTH DELAWARE STREET - EXTERIOR FACADE 21/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH DELAWARE STREET - PARTIAL FOURTH  FLOOR PLAN 31/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH DELAWARE STREET - PARTIAL FIRST  FLOOR PLAN 11/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH DELAWARE STREET - PARTIAL SEVENTH  FLOOR PLAN 41/16" = 1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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PA-2023-003

A 3.05

PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS
/ EXTERIOR ELEVATION

REAR

SCALE: 

EXTERIOR FACADE - REAR 21/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

PARTIAL FOURTH  FLOOR PLAN 31/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

PARTIAL FIRST  FLOOR PLAN 11/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

PARTIAL SEVENTH  FLOOR PLAN 41/16" = 1'-0"



DN

3C
Y 

FR
O

N
T 

LO
A
D

 L
O

O
S
E

B
IN

O
FF
IC
E

R
EC
Y
C
LI
N
G

3C
Y 

FR
O

N
T 

LO
A
D

 L
O

O
S
E

B
IN

O
FF
IC
E

R
EC
Y
C
LI
N
G

55
 G

AL
BR

U
TE

W
AS

TE

55
 G

AL
BR

U
TE

R
EC

YC
LI

N
G

DN

PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION

P:
\20

21
 Jo

bs
\21

55
13

-B
loc

k-2
0\0

1-
Pl

an
nin

g A
pp

\20
24

-M
MD

D 
ne

w\
21

55
13

-A
3.0

3-
A3

.06
.dw

g -
  M

ar
 19

, 2
02

4, 
9:2

5a
m 

- f
ab

ian
b

The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

215513

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

ME
CA

H 
VE

NT
UR

ES
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 3.06

PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS
/ EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET

SCALE: 

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET - EXTERIOR FACADE 21/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET - PARTIAL FOURTH  FLOOR PLAN 31/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET - PARTIAL FIRST  FLOOR PLAN 11/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

SOUTH CLAREMONT STREET - PARTIAL SEVENTH  FLOOR PLAN 41/16" = 1'-0"
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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A 3.07

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 

EAST 5TH AVENUE - SOUTH ELEVATION 13/32" = 1'-0"

0 10 20 305 50 70

M2M1

P2P1

ST1 W1

1" INSULATED EXTERIOR GLAZING LIGHT BLUE TINT
LOW TINT: VIRACON1" INSULATED
VRE1-4725-OITC30 (1

4" CLEAR WITH VRE-4725 #2 - 12" AIRSPACE
- 14" CLEAR HS).
PROVIDED MANUFACTURER AND SPECIFICATIONS AS BASIS
OF DESIGN ONLY. ANY OTHER PRODUCT COMPLYING WITH
BASIS OF DESIGN TO BE SUBMITTED FOR FURTHER
APPROVAL

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT DOOR/ WINDOW FRAME
PPG SUMMER SUEDE METALLIC #UC106712XL
YKK AMERICA AP YES 40FI COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT
SYSTEM CENTER SET FLUSH GLAZING WITH 1" INSULATED
GLASS. ANY OTHER PRODUCT COMPLYING WITH BASIS OF
DESIGN TO BE SUBMITTED FOR FURTHER APPROVAL. 

MATERIAL PALETTE

G1 TYPE: 1" INSULATED EXTERIOR GLAZING
COLOR: LIGHT BLUE TINT
PRODUCT REF.: LOW TINT: VIRACON1" INSULATED

VRE1-4725-OITC30 (1
4" CLEAR WITH VRE-4725 #2 - 12" AIRSPACE - 

1
4" CLEAR HS). 

* GLAZING SPECIFIED INDICATES GENERAL TONE AND COLOR. FINAL PERCEIVED COLOR AND
CLARITY WILL VARY DEPENDING ON 1" INSULATED GLAZING SPECIFICATION TO BE DETERMINED AT
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION.

1

KEYNOTES                                                  .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES LISTED MAY APPLY TO THIS DRAWING.

2

EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM4

EXTERIOR PAINTED FOAM CROWN MOLDING5

BALCONY RAILING SYSTEM6

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM

CORBEL AND BRACKETS7

ALUMINUM FASCIA AND SIDING TRIM8

CONCRETE ROOF TILE9

ENTRY TO BELOW GRADE PARKING

10

13

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

3 PAINTED SMOOTH STUCCO OVER DENSE GLASS AND METAL FRAMING

EXPRESSED MULLION11

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM/ GLASS STOREFRONT DOOR

EXTERIOR STONE CLADDING12

M1 TYPE: ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

M2 TYPE: EXTERIOR WINDOW/ DOOR FRAMES
COLOR: PPG MOCHA-CCINO #UC105758XL

L1 TYPE: SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE
COLOR: GRAY BROWN
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA LIGHTING (OR APPROVED EQUAL) - TOPIX LX

P1 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: PAVILION BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7512

P2

P3

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: BUNGALOW BEIGE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7511

T1 TYPE: CONCRETE ROOF TILE
COLOR: CORONA DEL MAR BLEND
PRODUCT REF.: CAPISTRANO #SCC8825

W1 TYPE: EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING
COLOR: MOJAVE THERMAL DOUGLAS FIR VG ROUGH SAWN 2.0 WEATHERED

TAUPE
PRODUCT REF.: DELTA MILLWORKS 1"x6"xL

ST1 TYPE: EXTERIOR TRAVERTINE WAINSCOT
COLOR: TORREON STONE, FILLED AND HONED FINISH
PRODUCT REF.: ARIZONA TILE 18"x18"x3/8"

COMPOSITE WOOD CLADDING14

BUILDING SIGNAGE - UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT15

HATCHED AREA INDICATED SPANDREL GLASS LOCATION16

TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: WHITETAIL
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7103

P3

P4 TYPE: EXTERIOR PAINT
COLOR: HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE
PRODUCT REF.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW7757

P4



EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT WINDOW  SYSTEM EXTERIOR ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT DOOR  SYSTEM 1" INSULATED EXTERIOR GLAZING LIGHT BLUE TINT

EXTERIOR COMPOSITE CLADDING SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE CANOPY - MOCHA-CCINO COLOR MOTORIZED SECURITY GRILLE AT PARKING GARAGE
ENTRANCE - COOKSON ESG10 SERIES
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IMAGERY

EXTERIOR TRAVERTINE WAINSCOT

SHORT-TERM BIKE RACK
ROOF TILE
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BUILDING SECTIONS

SCALE: 

BUILDING SECTION 11/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM WITH ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAMES1

KEYNOTES

RESIDENTIAL BALCONY2

BUILDING BEYOND3

OFFICE BALCONY4

42" H. BALCONY RAILING SYSTEM6

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CANOPY SYSTEM7

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE8

SHARED RESIDENTIAL BALCONY9

CONCRETE ROOF TILE OVER WOOD TRUSS & BATTEN10

CORBEL AND BRACKETS5

REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN WITH 34" CHAMFERED EDGES11

PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION

P:
\20

21
 Jo

bs
\21

55
13

-B
loc

k-2
0\0

1-
Pl

an
nin

g A
pp

\20
24

-M
MD

D 
ne

w\
21

55
13

-A
4.0

1.d
wg

 - 
 M

ar
 19

, 2
02

4, 
9:2

5a
m 

- f
ab

ian
b

The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

215513

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

ME
CA

H 
VE

NT
UR

ES
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

SCALE: 

BUILDING SECTION 21/16" = 1'-0"

0 20 40 60 8010

CONCRETE MAT SLAB12

1HR FIRE-RATED DEMISING WALL BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS13

14

15

16

17

18 CONCRETE RETAINING WALL WITH WATERPROOFING

WOOD JOIST RATED FLOOR/ CEILING ASSEMBLY

CONCRETE BEAM

2HR FIRE-RATED CONCRETE SLAB

19 SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM OVER RIGID INSULATION

20 EXPRESSED MULLION

ALUM./ GLASS STOREFRONT ENTRANCE DOOR
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
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sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
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A 5.01

ENLARGED UNIT PLANS

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.0' 11/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 475 S.F. (1) BMR UNIT @ LEVEL 4/ LEVEL 5 & LEVEL 6

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.1' 21/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 584 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.1A' 31/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 601 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.2' 41/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 584 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.5' 51/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 564 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - STUDIO UNIT TYPE 'A1.6' 61/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 564 S.F. (1) BRM UNIT @ LEVEL 4/ LEVEL 5 & LEVEL 6

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

BMR UNIT REQUIREMENTS - PER SDB ON BASE DENSITY (39 UNITS)

50% INCREASE: 15% VERY LOW INCOME 6 UNITS
ADDITIONAL 50%: 15% MODERATE INCOME 6 UNITS
TOTAL (PROVIDED):            12 UNITS

BMR UNIT BREAKDOWN PER FLOOR

(1) TYPE 1.0 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE B1.1 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE C1.2 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 6
TOTAL: 12 BMR UNITS
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Arizona
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 5.02

ENLARGED UNIT PLANS

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

BMR UNIT REQUIREMENTS - PER SDB ON BASE DENSITY (39 UNITS)

50% INCREASE: 15% VERY LOW INCOME 6 UNITS
ADDITIONAL 50%: 15% MODERATE INCOME 6 UNITS
TOTAL (PROVIDED):            12 UNITS

BMR UNIT BREAKDOWN PER FLOOR

(1) TYPE 1.0 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE B1.1 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE C1.2 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 6
TOTAL: 12 BMR UNITS

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 1BR/1BA UNIT TYPE 'B1.0' 11/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 732 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 1BR/1BA UNIT TYPE 'B1.1' 21/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 800 S.F. (1) BMR UNIT @ LEVEL 4

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 1BR/1BA UNIT TYPE 'B1.2'' 31/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 800 S.F. (1) BMR UNIT @ LEVEL 5 & LEVEL 6

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 1BR/1BA UNIT TYPE 'B1.3' 41/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 910 S.F.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A 5.03

ENLARGED UNIT PLANS

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

BMR UNIT REQUIREMENTS - PER SDB ON BASE DENSITY (39 UNITS)

50% INCREASE: 15% VERY LOW INCOME 6 UNITS
ADDITIONAL 50%: 15% MODERATE INCOME 6 UNITS
TOTAL (PROVIDED):            12 UNITS

BMR UNIT BREAKDOWN PER FLOOR

(1) TYPE 1.0 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE B1.1 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE C1.2 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 6
TOTAL: 12 BMR UNITS

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 2BR/2BA UNIT TYPE 'C1.0' 11/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 998 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 2BR/2BA UNIT TYPE 'C1.1' 21/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 929 S.F.

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 2BR/2BA UNIT TYPE 'C1.2' 31/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 993 S.F.(1) BMR UNIT @ LEVEL 4

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 2BR/2BA UNIT TYPE 'C1.3' 41/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 987 S.F.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

www.arctecinc.com
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2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355
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1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750
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215513

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

ME
CA

H 
VE

NT
UR

ES
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

PA-2023-003

A5.04

ENLARGED UNIT PLANS

 PROJECT DATA:

Residential Units

Unit Type Unit Area (S.F.) Balcony Area
(S.F.)

Unit Area
w/Balcony (S.F.) # Unit Level 4 # Unit Level 5 # Unit Level 6  Total # Units

Density Bonus
Parking Req'd

Short-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd

Long-Term Bike
Pkg Req'd Total Unit Area Total Balcony

Area Unit Mix

A1.0 (Studio) 475 excluded 475 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 5,700 excluded

66%

A1.1 (Studio) 584 208 792 4 0 0 4 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,336 832

A1.1A (Studio) 601 310 911 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 601 310

A1.1B (Studio) 601 60 661 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,202 120

A1.2 (Studio) 584 138 722 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 584 138

A1.5 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 4 4 4 12 0.50 0.05 1.00 6,768 excluded

A1.6 (Studio) 564 excluded 564 2 2 2 6 0.50 0.05 1.00 3,384 excluded

A1.7A (Studio) 584 excluded 584 0 5 5 10 0.50 0.05 1.00 5840 excluded

B1.0 (1BR/1BA Unit) 732 130 862 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2,196 390

B1.1 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 131 931 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.05 1.00 800 131

B1.2 (1BR/1BA Unit) 800 60 860 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.05 1.00 1,600 120

B1.3(1BR/1BA Unit) 910 excluded 910 1 1 1 3 0.50 0.05 1.00 2730 excluded

C1.0 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 excluded 998 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 998 excluded

21%

C1.1 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 273 1,202 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 929 273

C1.2 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 131 1,124 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 993 131

C1.3 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 139 1,126 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 987 139

C1.4 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 141 1,122 1 0 0 1 0.50 0.10 1.25 981 141

C1.5 (2BR/2BA Unit) 998 60 1,058 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,996 120

C1.6 (2BR/2BA Unit) 929 60 989 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,858 120

C1.7 (2BR/2BA Unit) 993 60 1,053 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,986 120

C1.8 (2BR/2BA Unit) 987 60 1,047 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,974 120

C1.9 (2BR/2BA Unit) 981 60 1,041 0 1 1 2 0.50 0.10 1.25 1,962 120

Total # dwelling units 24 24 24 72 48,405 3,325

BMR UNIT REQUIREMENTS - PER SDB ON BASE DENSITY (39 UNITS)

50% INCREASE: 15% VERY LOW INCOME 6 UNITS
ADDITIONAL 50%: 15% MODERATE INCOME 6 UNITS
TOTAL (PROVIDED):            12 UNITS

BMR UNIT BREAKDOWN PER FLOOR

(1) TYPE 1.0 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE B1.1 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE C1.2 LEVEL 4
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 5
(1) TYPE A1.0 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE A1.6 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE B1.2 LEVEL 6
(1) TYPE C1.7 LEVEL 6
TOTAL: 12 BMR UNITS

SCALE: 

ENLARGED PLAN - 2BR/2BA UNIT TYPE 'C1.4' 11/4" = 1'-0"

NET RENTABLE AREA: 981 S.F.
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3.7

3.1

2.7

2.3

1.7

2.7

4.1

4.3

3.5

2.8

2.2

4.4

4.7

3.9

2.9

4.4

4.1

4.2

4.7

4.1

3.2

1.5 1.5 1.5

4.8

2.6

3.4

3.4

3.0

2.6

2.9

2.9

3.6

3.7

3.4

3.1

2.8

3.2

3.2

3.2

3.9

4.0

4.0

3.7

3.4

2.8

3.8

3.8

3.9

4.4

4.2

3.9

3.4

3.6

3.1

4.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

3.9

4.3

4.4

3.7

4.1

4.1

4.4

4.6

4.2

4.3

3.9

3.3

3.7

3.8

4.3

4.5

4.2

3.6

3.2

2.8

2.5

2.8

3.0

3.8

4.0

4.0

3.7

3.5

3.3

2.9

2.3

2.7

3.0

3.7

3.9

3.6

3.2

2.9

2.7

2.4

1.9

2.4

2.7

3.5

3.5

3.2

2.8

2.3

2.1

1.9

2.4

3.3

3.2

2.8

2.4

1.9

1.4

4.7 4.7

4.7

3.1

2.8

2.5

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.8

3.5

3.1

2.9

3.2

3.2

2.5

3.7

3.5

3.1

2.8

2.9

3.0

2.4

1.6

2.8

3.2

3.2

3.0

2.9

2.8

2.2

1.6

2.4

3.8

4.0

3.9

3.3

2.8

2.1

1.6

2.3

4.7

5.5

5.5

4.0

2.8

1.9

2.5

6.3

6.5

5.6

4.3

2.6

9.5

6.0

4.7

2.4

1.5 1.5

11.2

2.6

3.1

3.6

3.7

3.3

2.9

2.8

3.3

3.5

4.3

3.5

3.3

3.5

3.3

3.1

3.6

3.8

4.5

3.7

3.8

4.0

3.6

3.2

3.9

3.9

4.1

3.9

4.4

4.2

3.9

3.4

4.4

4.6

4.1

4.4

4.1

3.4

2.9

3.8

4.5

4.1

4.5

4.9

4.4

3.8

2.4

3.4

3.8

3.6

4.6

4.9

4.2

4.1

3.5

3.5

4.5

3.8

3.8

3.1

2.9

3.5

3.8

3.6

2.1

3.4

2.05.1

1.9 1.8

1.2

1.3

1.0

1.4

0.8

1.2

0.7

1.1

0.7

1.2

0.7

1.2

0.7

1.8

0.6

1.6

0.5

1.1

0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.9 2.2 2.00.4 2.5

1.5 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.0 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.6 2.0

1.4

0.7 2.1

1.4

1.5

1.7

1.2

1.0

0.9

0.8

0.8

0.9

1.0

1.0

0.9

1.0

1.1

1.3

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.3

2.5

3.5

1.6

1.1

1.1

1.0

1.0

1.1

1.3

0.7

3.6

2.1

3.6

3.8

3.7

2.7

1.8

3.1

3.6

3.8

3.9

2.6

1.7

2.6

3.1

3.6

3.6

1.5

1.8

2.6

2.9

3.2

3.7

2.5

2.1

2.7

2.9

2.9

2.9

2.2

3.0

3.2

2.8

2.8

2.5

2.0

2.9

3.5

2.7

2.7

2.4

1.8

2.9

3.4

2.7

2.7

2.5

1.8

2.7

2.6

2.6

2.8

3.3

2.0

1.8

2.4

2.4

3.0

3.0

2.2

2.4

2.8

3.0

1.8

2.3

2.3

2.4

2.7

1.8

2.4

2.3

2.3

1.9

1.3

3.1

2.3

2.2

1.8

1.3

3.2

2.3

2.3

2.0

1.3

2.9

2.7

2.4

2.4

3.0

1.8

1.9

2.3

2.4

2.8

2.9

1.7

1.7

2.1

2.3

2.9

2.9

1.2

1.8

2.2

2.4

2.6

3.3

2.0

2.1

2.6

2.6

2.5

2.3

1.6

3.2

2.9

2.6

2.3

1.9

1.5

3.3

3.7

2.6

2.2

1.8

1.4

3.6

4.1

2.8

2.3

1.9

1.5

3.9

3.8

3.2

2.6

2.0

1.7

3.0

3.7

3.4

2.8

2.2

1.80.9

4.2

1.0

0.9

1.1

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.4

1.2

1.1

1.2

1.4

1.1

0.9

1.3

1.2

1.0

0.9

0.9

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.5

1.5

1.7

1.8

1.6

1.7

1.7

2.0

2.7

2.4

2.5

2.8

2.0

1.7

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.2

2.3

2.2

2.0

1.6

1.3

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.3

1.3

1.5

2.2

2.3

1.7

1.5

1.8

2.3

2.6

2.9

2.8

2.4

2.2

2.1

2.1

2.4

2.6

2.7

2.5

2.3

2.0

1.6

1.5

1.4

1.5

1.4

1.5

2.5

2.6

2.6

2.7

1.9

1.9

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.3

2.1

2.0

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.1

1.9

1.8

1.6

1.5

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.6

1.8

2.0

2.0

2.0

1.9

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.3

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.3

2.2

2.0

1.9

1.8

1.7

1.6

1.6

1.6

1.5

1.5

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.6

1.5

1.8

1.8

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.3

2.4

2.3

2.2

2.0

1.8

1.6

1.5

1.4

1.3

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.4

0.8

0.8

0.8

3.0

7.8

8.6

5.6

3.4

6.7

15.0

8.1

5.7

3.5

3.9

8.5

6.5

5.4

3.8

2.9

5.5

6.0

5.8

4.4

2.5

4.1

4.7

5.2

4.0

2.0

3.0

3.3

4.2

3.7

1.7

2.4

2.8

3.0

3.2

1.6

2.2

2.5

2.6

2.2

1.6

2.1

2.4

2.3

1.9

1.6

2.1

2.4

2.2

1.8

1.6

2.1

2.5

2.3

1.9

1.6

2.1

2.6

2.5

2.1

1.6

2.2

2.6

2.8

2.4

1.6

2.0

2.5

3.1

3.4

1.8

2.3

3.4

3.2

1.8

2.2

3.3

3.2

1.8

2.2

2.6

3.2

1.9

2.3

2.5

2.2

1.7

2.1

2.3

2.3

2.0

1.7

2.2

2.4

2.3

1.9

1.8

2.2

2.6

2.4

2.0

1.8

2.4

2.8

2.6

2.2

1.9

2.5

3.0

3.0

2.6

2.1

2.6

3.2

3.6

3.6

2.4

2.7

3.0

4.0

3.5

2.4

2.4

2.7

4.1

3.8

2.2

2.8

2.9

3.2

4.0

2.21.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

17.3

3.3

2.9

2.9

2.5

1.8

1.5

1.3

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.6

1.6

1.6

1.6

1.7

1.7

1.5

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.3

3.5

3.6

3.8

4.0

3.2

4.0

3.7

3.6

2.8

2.5

2.0

1.7

1.7

1.8

2.0

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.2

2.5

2.9

3.6

4.3

4.0

3.8

3.3

2.9

2.8

2.7

2.4

2.3

2.0

1.7

2.0

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.7

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.6

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.8

3.1

3.3

3.5

3.8

3.9

4.1

2.8

2.8

2.6

2.3

2.2

2.1

2.0

2.2

2.3

2.5

2.6

2.5

2.5

2.6

2.4

2.5

2.7

2.5

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.8

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.6

3.9

3.0

2.3

2.1

1.9

1.8

1.6

1.6

2.6

2.8

2.8

2.9

2.2

2.1

2.4

2.3

2.4

2.2

2.2

2.8

2.9

2.9

3.3

2.7

2.7

3.2

3.4

3.3

3.6

2.8

1.8

1.7

1.6

1.6

1.4

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.3

1.7

1.7

1.8

2.1

2.0

2.1

1.8

1.7

2.2

2.8

3.0

2.6

2.0

2.1

2.5

2.6

2.2

2.2

1.7

1.4

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.8

1.8

1.7

1.7

1.5

1.4

1.4

1.5

1.5

1.6

1.6

2.0

2.2

1.8

2.0

2.0

2.2

2.3

2.0

1.2

1.2

1.2

4.6

4.5

0.8

0.7

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.6

0.7

0.7

0.8

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.2

1.0

0.9

0.9

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.9

0.9

1.1

1.2

3.6

5.2

4.6

4.7

5.4

4.4

4.1

5.7

5.2

2.8

1.3

1.0

0.7

0.7

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.8

0.9

1.0

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.1

1.1

1.0

1.0

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

1.0

1.0

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

1.8

1.5

1.4

1.7

1.9

2.0

2.4

2.3

2.3

2.3

2.0

1.7

1.3

0.8

0.9

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.1

1.0

1.0

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

0.9

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.2

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.2

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.3

1.2

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.2

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.5

1.7

1.8

1.8

1.5

1.2

1.7

2.0

2.2

2.2

2.4

2.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

10.3

L @ 30'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5' AB @ 30'

F @ 30'

E @ 30'

K @ 30'

AA @ 30'

Z @ 30'

A @ 14' B @ 14' C @ 14'

J @ 14'I @ 14'H @ 14'

G @ 30'

P @ 30'

AE @ 30'

S @ 30'

T @ 30'

AF @ 14'

AG @ 30'

W @ 14'

U @ 30'

X @ 30'

N @ 14'

AA @ 30'

AA @ 30'

N @ 14'

R @ 14'

AC @ 14'

M @ 30'

N @ 14'

O @ 35'

N @ 14' N @ 14'

O @ 35' O @ 35'

ET-2 @ 12' ET-2 @ 12' ET-2 @ 12' ET-2 @ 12' ET-2 @ 12'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-1 @ 5'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-2 @ 12'

ET-1 @ 5' ET-1 @ 5' ET-1 @ 5' ET-1 @ 5'

Claremont St. - Road 1.8 fc 3.8:1 2.3:1

Claremont St.- Walkway 1.3 fc 5.1:1 1.9:1

4th Ave./ Claremont St. 2.9 fc 3.2:1 1.9:1

Delaware St. - Road 2.4 fc 3.8:1 2.0:1

5th Ave./ Delaware St. 3.7 fc 2.6:1 1.9:1

4th Ave. - Road 2.6 fc 4.7:1 2.9:1

4th Ave.- Walkway 1.1 fc 6.3:1 2.8:1

4th St./ S. Delaware St. 3.4 fc 3.4:1 2.4:1

5th Ave. - Road 3.1 fc 11.5:1 2.1:1

5th Ave.- Walkway 1.4 fc 3.0:1 2.0:1

5th Ave./ Claremont St. 3.5 fc 7.5:1 2.3:1

Delaware St.- Walkway 1.4 fc 20.6:1 2.8:1

Schedule

Symbol Label Image Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Number 
Lamps

Lumens 
Per Lamp

Light Loss 
Factor Wattage Plot

A

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.75 104

B

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

C

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

E

1 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

F

1 Cree Lighting STR-LWY-3M-XX-06-E-
UL-SV-700-40K-XXX or 
BXSL0306E-UD7

60 LED Type III Medium Optic, 700mA 
4000K LEDway Streetlight

1 10431 0.8 134.2

G

1 Cree Inc XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-18L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-24L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPLG LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Large, 24L Lumen 
Package, Type III Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 18100 0.8 135

H

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

I

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

J

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

K

1 GE LIGHTING 
SOLUTIONS

EALS03_H4AH740_____
___

EALS03 EVOLVE LED AREA 1 19301 0.8 140

L

1 Cree Lighting STR-LWY-3M-XX-06-E-
UL-SV-700-40K-XXX or 
BXSL0306E-UD7

60 LED Type III Medium Optic, 700mA 
4000K LEDway Streetlight

1 10431 0.8 134.2

N

5 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

P

1 Cree Inc XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-18L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-24L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPLG LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Large, 24L Lumen 
Package, Type III Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 18100 0.8 135

S

1 Cree Inc BXSP-B-xx-3ME-B-40K-
UL

XSP LED Streetlight, Double module, 
Version B, Type III Medium, 4000K CCT

1 10073 0.8 99.37

T

1 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

X

1 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

W

1 Cree Inc XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-18L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-24L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPLG LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Large, 24L Lumen 
Package, Type III Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 18100 0.8 135

Z

1 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

AA

3 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

AB

1 GE LIGHTING 
SOLUTIONS

EALS03_H4AH740_____
___

EALS03 EVOLVE LED AREA 1 19301 0.8 140

AE

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 4223 0.8 103

AG

1 Cree Inc XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-18L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPLG-D-HT-3ME-24L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPLG LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Large, 24L Lumen 
Package, Type III Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 18100 0.8 135

ET-1

13 Delta Light NV 304 17 02 TOPIX WW 2 182 0.8 3

ET-2

13 Liton Lighting Inc LHABLDQ420C050UE-
DUN-B40-T35/LRAQ42W

4" LUMENBLAST OPEN DOWNLIGHT, 
SQUARE, 2500LM

1 2098 0.8 18.5

M

1 CREE, INC. XSPAx3HA-U or 
BXSPAx3HA-U

DOUBLE LED MODULE TYPE III 4000K XSP2 10 960 0.8 99.5

O

3 Cree Inc XSPMD-D-HT-2ME-12L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPLG-D-HT-2ME-24L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPLG LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Large, 24L Lumen 
Package, Type II Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 11475 0.8 95

U

1 Cree Inc XSPMD-D-HT-3ME-12L-
30K7-UL-SV-N 
CONFIGURED FROM 
XSPMD-D-HT-3ME-12L-
40K7-UL-SV-N

CONFIGURED FROM XSPMD LED 
Street/Area Luminaire - Medium, 12L 
Lumen Package, Type III Medium Optic 
Distribution, 40k CCT, 70 CRI

1 11475 0.8 95

AF

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 4223 0.8 103

R

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

AC

1 King Luminaire K100WR-B3AR-IV-
100(SST)-1054

1 5376 0.8 104

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max/MinAvg/Min
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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ON-SITE DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA TREATMENT CONTROL SIZING

DRAINAGE
MANAGEMENT

AREA

TREATMENT
CONTROL
MEASURE

TREATMENT
TYPE

ROOFS
(SF)

CONCRETE
(SF)

LANDSCAPE
(SF)

TREATMENT
PLANTER

(SF)
TOTAL AREA

(SF)

TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS

AREA
(SF)

TOTAL
PERVIOUS

AREA
(SF)

EFFECTIVE
IMPERVIOUS

AREA*
(SF)

 TREATMENT
AREA

REQUIRED**
(SF)

 TREATMENT
AREA PROVIDED

(SF)

PONDING
DEPTH
(INCH)

1 1 Mechanical Treatment 21,108 0 166 0 21,274 21,108 166 21,125 0.10 CFS 0.10 CFS NA

2 2 Flow-through Planter 7,039 0 203 279 7,521 7,039 482 7,087 279 279 0

3 3 Silva Cells 0 1,914 133 0 2,047 1,914 133 1,927 77 636 NA

4 4 Silva Cells 0 1,074 35 0 1,109 1,074 35 1,078 43 280 NA

5 In-Lieu*** Off-Site In-Lieu 0 1,104 71 0 1,175 1,104 71 1,111 44 SEE IN-LIEU*** NA

6 3 Silva Cells 0 664 0 0 664 664 0 664 27 636 NA

TOTAL 28,147 4,756 608 279 33,790 32,903 887 32,903

OFF-SITE DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA TREATMENT CONTROL SIZING

3A 3 Silva Cells 0 2,573 198 0 2,771 2,573 198 2,593 104 SEE TCM 3 NA
4A 4 Silva Cells 0 3,125 0 0 3,125 3,125 0 3,125 125 SEE TCM 4 NA

5A In-Lieu*** Off-Site In-Lieu 0 3,282 108 0 3,390 3,282 108 3,293 132 SEE IN-LIEU*** NA

6A 3A Silva Cells 0 998 0 0 998 998 0 998 40 SEE TCM 3 NA

TOTAL 0 9,978 306 0 10,284 9,978 306 9,978

OFF-SITE IN-LIEU DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA TREATMENT CONTROL SIZING
3B 3A Silva Cells 0 6,157 0 0 6,157 6,157 0 6,157 246 SEE TCM 4 NA

4B 4 Silva Cells 0 2,920 0 0 2,920 2,920 0 2,920 117 SEE TCM 5 NA

6B 3A Silva Cells 0 2,251 0 0 2,251 2,251 0 2,251 90 SEE TCM 4 NA

TOTAL 0 11,328 0 0 11,328 11,328 0 11,328

* EFFECTIVE IMPERVIOUS AREA IS EQUAL TO THE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA PLUS 10% OF THE TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA PER THE SMCWPPP C.3 REGULATED PROJECTS GUIDE

** TREATMENT AREA REQUIRED IS CALCULATED USING THE SMCWPPP WORKSHEET FOR CALCULATING THE COMBINATION FLOW AND VOLUME METHOD (OR 4% METHOD FOR SILVA CELLS AND IN-LIEU)

*** IN-LIEU TREATMENT IS PROPOSED FOR ON-SITE GROUND LEVEL IMPROVEMENTS (DMA-7) AND IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC ROW (DMA-7A).

ON-SITE LID TREATMENT AREA SUMMARY

TREATMENT TYPE
DRAINAGE

MANAGMENET
AREA

TOTAL AREA PERCENTAGE

NON-LID TREATED
DRAINAGE AREA DMA-1 21,274 63%

LID TREATED
DRAINAGE AREA

DMA-2, DMA-3,
DMA-4, DMA-5,

DMA-6
12,516 37%
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electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
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sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Project
Location

Landscape Site
Plan

Irrigation
The entire site will be irrigated using a fully automatic system and designed to meet the
City's Water Efficient Landscaping Ordinance (WELO).  The irrigation system will be
subsurface drip line. Trees will be irrigated on separate circuits from the shrubs with
deep root bubblers.  The system will include in-line valves, quick couplers, and gate
valves.  The irrigation controller will be a "smart" controller by Rainbird, Toro, Hunter, or
equal. A complete irrigation design with these parameters will be provided with the
submittal of building permit plans.

The landscape design concept for the new mixed use building is to provide an
enjoyable and aesthetic space for the employees, residents, and guests that fits
within the landscape framework of  the surrounding area. Plant material has been
selected that performs well in the special conditions of San Mateo (Sunset Zone #17).

No new turf areas are being added. Low and medium water-use hardy trees, shrubs,
grasses, and groundcover are proposed for the landscape around building. The
landscape (and associated irrigation) has been designed to be compliant with City of
San Mateo Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

Special considerations have been provided in selection of plant material that respects
the needs of the office users as well as the guests. Clear and secure view corridors
have been provided to ensure safety of people entering the building as well as
moving around the site.

Landscape Concept

The Preliminary Plant Palette represents a sampling of the types of shrubs and groundcovers that
we anticipate to be appropriate for the location as well as the design style and overall theme.
This is the list from which plant selection will be drawn from.  Not all plants listed within this plant
palette will be used in the final design and some plants not listed may be introduced.  However,
the planting design intent will remain consistent with this plan and plant palette.

Mulch to be evenly distributed throughout all shrub and groundcover areas
unless otherwise noted on plans.  Mulch to be nitrogen stabilized, max. 3/4",
recycled material installed at min. 3" depth.  "Gorilla-Hair" is not acceptable
unless specifically noted for slope areas.

Non-Living Groundcover

Grasses or Accent Plants - 5 gal. @ 24"-36" O.C.
Chondropetalum tectorum Cape Rush
Dianella tasmanica Tasmanian Flax-lily
Phormium hybridus 'Tony Tiger' New Zealand Flax

Preliminary Plant Palette
Street Trees  - All are proposed to be 36"-Box

E. 4th Ave.
Handroanthus heptaphyllus Pink Trumpet Tree

S. Deleware St.
Handroanthus heptaphyllus Pink Trumpet Tree

S. Claremont St.
Lagerstroemia indica 'Muskogee' Crape Myrtle

Shrubs

Existing Trees to be removed
See Tree Disposition Plan - Sheets L0.6 and L0.7 for species and
Arborist Report

Accent Planting  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.
Anigozanthos hybridus Kangaroo Paw

Landscape Areas
Type of planting Qty. Area (sf)

Street Trees 15 (16 sf each) 240 sf
At-Grade Off-Site Landscape Planting 306 sf

Total Landscape Area (in right-of-way) 546 sf

On-Site Landscape Planting 374 sf

Total Landscape (On-Site and Off-Site) 920 sf

Spikey Accent Plants  - 5 gal. @ 24"-30" O.C.
Agave 'Blue Glow' Blue Glow Agave
Dasylerion wheeleri Desert Spoon

Evergreen Groundcover  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.
Carrisa macrocarpa 'Tuttle' Dwarf Natal Plum
Trachelospermum asiaticum Asian Jasmine

Espalier  - 15 gal.
Magnolia grandiflora 'Espalier' Southern Magnolia
Podocarpus gracilior Fern Pine

Columnar Accent Plant  - 15 gal.
Ligustrum japonica 'Texanum' Texas Privet

Middle Planting  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.
Acacia cognata 'Cousin Itt' Cousin Itt Acacia
Mahonia eurybracteata 'Soft Caress' Soft Caress Oregon Grape

Small Plants  - 1 gal. @ 24"-30" O.C.
Dichondra argentea 'Silver Falls' Silver Falls Dichondra
Delopermum cooperi Ice Plant
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Enlargement - See
Sheet L0.2

Enlargement - See
Sheet L0.2

Low groundcover - Carissa
macrocarpa 'Tuttle' - 5-gallon

at 36" on center

Bike racks located in close proximity to
residential and commercial entrances -

installed in brick banding at sidewalk
furniture zone

4' wide brick paving furniture zone
per Sidewalk Standards

Brick banding aligned with
architectural columns along

Delaware Street

Raised planter with dense planting
that continues the same theme of the
container planting along the frontage

Street trees in tree grates and
accent paving band aligned with

architectural columns

Colored concrete accent paving at
primary entrances to the building

Typical frontage sidewalk -
natural gray concrete with

square grid scoring

One bike rack - 2 bikes

36" box Handroanthus
heptaphyllus in tree grates

36" box Handroanthus
heptaphyllus in tree grates

36" box Lagerstroemia indica
'Muskogee' in tree grates

Low groundcover - Carissa
macrocarpa 'Tuttle' - 5-gallon

at 36" on center

Accent Plants - Anigozanthos
hybridus 'Bush Ranger' -

5-gallon at 42" on center

Seating area with organic
'pebble' seating elements

Ramp to Garage

One bike rack - 2 bikes

One bike rack - 2 bikes

One bike rack - 2 bikes

Raised planter with dense planting
that continues the same theme of the
container planting along the frontage
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018
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Landscape Site -
EnlargementsSCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

Open Space Enlargement - 4th and Claremont Intersection

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

Open Space Enlargement - 4th and Delaware Intersection
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Typical frontage sidewalk -
natural gray concrete with square
grid scoring

Bike racks located in close proximity to
residential and commercial entrances -
installed in brick banding at sidewalk
furniture zone 4' wide brick paving furniture zone

per Sidewalk Standards

Street trees in tree grates and accent
paving band aligned with architectural
columns

Street trees in tree grates and accent
paving band aligned with architectural
columns

Colored concrete accent paving at
primary entrances to the building

Colored concrete banding

Brick veneer paving in herringbone
pattern at intersection

Pots on either side of entry doors Bench

Colored concrete accent paving at
primary entrances to the building

Pots on either side of
entry doors

Brick veneer paving in
herringbone pattern at
intersection

Street trees in tree grates and accent
paving band aligned with architectural

columns

Colored concrete banding

Standard natural gray concrete paving
(sidewalk) in the right-of-way

One bike rack - 2 bikes

Low groundcover - Carissa
macrocarpa 'Tuttle' - 5-gallon

at 36" on center

36" box Handroanthus
heptaphyllus in tree grates

36" box Handroanthus
heptaphyllus in tree grates

Low groundcover - Carissa
macrocarpa 'Tuttle' - 5-gallon

at 36" on center

Accent Plants - Anigozanthos
hybridus 'Bush Ranger' -

5-gallon at 42" on center

See 4th Ave. Section on sheet
L0.5

See Claremont St. Section on
sheet L0.5

See Delaware St. Section on
sheet L0.5

Raised planter with vertical veneer
to match the architecture and
precast concrete cap

Planting with a variety of leaf color, texture,
and form -  Maintain vertical planting in

front of columns to carry the theme of the
containers

Planted container

Seating area with organic
'pebble' seating elements

Rectangular containers with upright
shrubs to accentuate the architectural
forms and rhythm

Rectangular containers with upright
shrubs to accentuate the architectural

forms and rhythm

Seating area with organic
'pebble' seating elements

4' wide brick paving furniture zone
per Sidewalk Standards

Existing trees (typ.) - See Sheets
L0.6 and L0.7

Raised planter with vertical veneer to match
the architecture and precast concrete cap -

Storm water treatment planter - See civil
engineer's plans

One bike rack - 2 bikes

Seating area with organic
'pebble' seating elements

Standard natural gray concrete paving
(sidewalk) in the right-of-way

Benches between columns centered at
windows

36" box Lagerstroemia indica
'Muskogee' in tree grates

Handroanthus heptaphyllusLagerstroemia indica 'Muskogee'

The Preliminary Plant Palette represents a sampling of the types of shrubs and groundcovers that
we anticipate to be appropriate for the location as well as the design style and overall theme.
This is the list from which plant selection will be drawn from.  Not all plants listed within this plant
palette will be used in the final design and some plants not listed may be introduced.  However,
the planting design intent will remain consistent with this plan and plant palette.

Grasses or Accent Plants - 5 gal. @ 24"-36" O.C.
Chondropetalum tectorum Cape Rush
Dianella tasmanica Tasmanian Flax-lily
Phormium hybridus 'Tony Tiger' New Zealand Flax

Preliminary Plant Palette
Street Trees  - All are proposed to be 36"-Box

E. 4th Ave.
Handroanthus heptaphyllus Pink Trumpet Tree

S. Deleware St.
Handroanthus heptaphyllus Pink Trumpet Tree

S. Claremont St.
Lagerstroemia indica 'Muskogee' Crape Myrtle

Shrubs
Accent Planting  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.

Anigozanthos hybridus Kangaroo Paw

Spikey Accent Plants  - 5 gal. @ 24"-30" O.C.
Agave 'Blue Glow' Blue Glow Agave
Dasylerion wheeleri Desert Spoon

Evergreen Groundcover  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.
Carrisa macrocarpa 'Tuttle' Dwarf Natal Plum
Trachelospermum asiaticum Asian Jasmine

Espalier  - 15 gal.
Magnolia grandiflora 'Espalier' Southern Magnolia
Podocarpus gracilior Fern Pine

Columnar Accent Plant  - 15 gal.
Ligustrum japonica 'Texanum' Texas Privet

Middle Planting  - 5 gal. @ 30"-36" O.C.
Acacia cognata 'Cousin Itt' Cousin Itt Acacia
Mahonia eurybracteata 'Soft Caress' Soft Caress Oregon Grape

Small Plants  - 1 gal. @ 24"-30" O.C.
Dichondra argentea 'Silver Falls' Silver Falls Dichondra
Delopermum cooperi Ice Plant

Ramp to Garage
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Landscape 3rd &
4th Roof Decks
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SCALE: 

4th Floor Key Map
1"= 40'-0"

4th Floor Roof Deck - Common Area Residential Patio
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 

3rd Floor Key Map
1"= 40'-0"

3rd Floor Roof Deck - Office Patio
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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Large pots with accent trees in line with
brick accent band and architecture
column

Variety of loung/dining seating areas

Brick accent band paving
to align with columns

Large containers with small accent
trees at patio corners

Containers with accent plants in-line
with architectural columns

Precast concrete pavers on
pedestals

Soft-seating

Brick banding in-line with
architectural columns

Smaller pots on each side with
flowering accent plants that drape
over the sides

Large containers with narrow upright
shrubs to accentuate the columns

Large containers with small accent
trees at patio corners

Soft-seating

Large containers with small accent
trees at patio corners

Large containers with small
accent trees at patio corners

Soft-seating

Rectangular containers with narrow
upright evergreen plants to screen

the window from the patio

Precast concrete pavers on
pedestals

Low fence around the private patio -
Approx. 48" tall

Private patio with precast pavers on
pedestals

Steel trellis over patio with steel
beams and punched metal panels

Rectangular containers with narrow
upright evergreen espalier

Outdoor dining tables and chairs

Enhanced brick paving at the patio
entry and in front of the counter

Built-in counter with sink
and electric grill

6' - 7' tall separation fence between
counter and private patio

Building parapet

Large containers with small
accent trees at patio corners

Small containers with
flowering accent plants
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sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

A R C   T E C
ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGIES

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

22-2444

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

ME
CA

H 
VE

NT
UR

ES
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
04.14.2023 SECOND PLANNING SUBMITTAL
07.14.2023 THIRD PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11.15.2023 FOURTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

   

























  

Preliminary
Landscape Plan
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SCALE: 

7th Floor Key Map
1"= 40'-0"

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

7th Floor Roof Deck - Office Patio

Building parapet

Small container with flowering
accent planting

Precast pavers on pedestals

Soft seating furniture blocks
placed in informal pattern around

the patio

Square container with narrow
upright shrubs to accentuate the

architectural columns

Wood decking on pedestals

Colorful umbrellas in informal
pattern with a variety of heights

Circular (round) containers in a
variety of sizes with a variety of

accent planting

Black Mexican cobble (or similar)
flooring under the containers

Rectangular containers with
narrow upright evergreen espalier

to buffer the wall

Square container with small trees
and accent planting to drape over
the sides

Soft seating furniture blocks
placed in informal pattern around
the patio

Precast pavers on pedestals

Colorful umbrellas in informal
pattern with a variety of heights

Square container with small trees
and accent planting to drape over
the sides

Building parapet

Bar-height counter built into the
parapet with glass partition -
Loose barstool seating

Built-in counter with loose seating

Steel frame shade structure with
punched metal panels

Precast pavers on pedestals

Square container with small trees
and accent planting to drape over
the sides

Soft seating

Synthetic lawn informal recreation
area

Steel trellis over patio with steel
beams and punched metal panels

Built-in counter with sink
and electric grill

Square containers with narrow
upright evergreen accent plants to

buffer the wall

Square container with narrow
upright shrubs to accentuate the

architectural columns

Circular (round) containers in a
variety of sizes with a variety of

accent planting

Black Mexican cobble (or similar)
flooring under the containers

Precast pavers on pedestals

Square container with small trees
and accent planting to drape over
the sides

Rectangular containers with
narrow upright evergreen espalier
to buffer the wall

Precast pavers on pedestals
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
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documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
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at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Preliminary
Landscape Plan

Planter/
Furniture

Zone

Through
Zone

Bench/container
planting

Concrete paving per design
guidelines - pedestrian zone

Street tree planter
and brick band

Curb and gutter

Tree in tree grate

Tree in tree grate

Frontage
Zone

SCALE: SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"

S. Delaware Street Frontage Section S. Claremont Street Frontage Section

Planter/
Furniture

Zone

Through
Zone

Frontage
Zone

Street Frontage per Design Guidelines Sidewalk Standards SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

4th Avenue Frontage Section at Bldg. Entry

Planter/
Furniture

Zone

Through
Zone

Frontage
Zone

Public outdoor space
with containers and
seating

Tree in tree grate

Street tree planter
and brick band

Concrete paving per
design guidelines -

pedestrian zone

Special pavement

Concept Imagery

Brick paving - per City of San Mateo Design Guidelines.
McNear Brick and Block - Commercial Series. Color:
Tangiers or McNear Flash.

Planting Containers Tree grate - per City of San Mateo Design Guidelines.
Urban Accessories - OT - Title 24. Color: Powdercoat
RAL 6004

Bench - per City of San Mateo Design Guidelines.
Wabash Valley - Estate Series 72" with intermediate
armrest. Color: Black powder coat

Trash receptacle - Wabash Valley Urbanscape "J" style
32 gallon Receptacle. Color: Black powder coat

Bike rack - Welle Circular Rack - WCR02-IG. Finish to
be stainless steel.

Street Frontage per Design Guidelines Sidewalk Standards Street Frontage per Design Guidelines Sidewalk Standards

Flush pedestrian space
between R.O.W. and On-site

paving

'Pebble' seating

Plant Imagery

Carissa macrocarpa 'Tuttle'

Agave 'Blue Glow'

Anigozanthos 'Bush Baby'

Chondronpetalum tectorum

Dichondra argentea 'Silver Falls'

Trachelospermum asiaticum

Dasylerion wheeleri

Delosperma cooperi

Acacia cognata 'Cousin Itt'

Mahonia eurybracteata 'Soft Caress'

Dianella caerulea 'Cassa Blue'

Magnolia grandiflora 'Espalier'Phormium hybridus 'Tiny Tiger'

Ligustrum japonicum 'Column' Podocarpus gracilior 'Espalier'
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at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Tree Disposition
Plan

E a s t   4 t h   A v e n u e

S.
   

  D
 e

 l 
a 

w
 a

 r 
e 

   
S 

t.

S.
   

  C
 l 

a 
r e

 m
 o

 n
 t 

   
S 

t.

E a s t   5 t h   A v e n u e

Tree Evaluation Schedule

Existing Tree Disposition
Existing Trees to be removed
Number corresponds to Tree Evaluation Schedule provided in Arborist's Report

Red 'X' are street trees per the arborist report

Blue 'X' are on-site trees per the arborist report

Green 'O' are existing trees that are not impacted by this project and no action is
proposed
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24

Less than 4" - Does not count for mitigation

See Arborist Report on Sheet L0.7

Tree Valuation Form - On-Site 

Tree Valuation Form - Off-Site (City Right-of-Way) 
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
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employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
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Arborist Report
and Plan
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E a s t   5 t h   A v e n u e

Existing Tree Disposition
Existing Trees to be removed
Number corresponds to Tree Evaluation Schedule provided
in Arborist's Report

Red 'X' are street trees per the arborist report

Blue 'X' are on-site trees per the arborist report

Green 'O' are existing trees that are not impacted by this
project and no action is proposed
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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LEVEL 1
SITE PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1: SITE PLAN - COMPACTED SERVICE
1/16" = 1'-0"2 LEVEL 1: SITE PLAN - LOOSE SERVICE W/ PULLOUT SERVICE
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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RESIDENTIAL
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3/32" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 4-6: RESIDENTIAL FLOORS
TR0.2
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(2)CHUTE MASTER
CONTROL
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SHEET NOTES:
COMBINED TRASH TERMINATION ROOM: COMPACTED OPTION
1. TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS PART OF 2HR FIRE-RATED TRASH CHUTE SHAFT - RESTRICTED ACCESS.
2. FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL SLOPE (1° MAX) AND

FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTOR.
3. WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT,

8'-0" AFF.
4. INSTALL WALL PROTECTION: STEEL DIAMOND TREAD BACKING ALONG WALLS FOR PROTECTION. 1/8" THICK PLATE

REQUIRED (INCLUDES EXTRUDED DIAMOND TREAD). DO NOT INSTALL THE CURB AROUND THE
COMPACTORS/BISORTER OR POWER PACKS.

5. ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/FT PER 2019 CBC.
6. (2) 30"Ø GRAVITY CHUTE WITH A500 COMPACTORS FOR RESIDENTIAL WASTE & RECYCLING. PROVIDE 3CY FL

COMPACTOR CONTAINERS FOR WASTE & RECYCLING. WASTE COMPACTOR MUST HAVE A REAR ACCESS DOOR.
CHUTES SHALL TERMINATE AT 5'-9" AFF.

7. (2) APOLLO A500-HF COMPACTORS WITH 3CY FL COMPACTOR CONTAINERS FOR OFFICE WASTE & RECYCLING.
8. (2) 2CY FL LOOSE CONTAINERS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND OFFICE COMPOST COLLECTION.
9. PP: STACKED COMPACTOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED. (2) 5HP 3-PHASE, 208/230/460V. 30A

DISCONNECTS 60" AFF.
10. MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL (1 PER CHUTE) SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. MUST ALLOW LOCK DOWN

OF CHUTE INTAKES FOR EXCHANGING CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES. REQUIRES 120V 15A DEDICATED
SERVICE.

11. AIR COMPRESSOR (OIL LESS) 4610AC WITH AUTOMATIC TANK DRAIN VALVE. 2 HP PEAK, TWIN TANK CAPACITY 4.6
GALLONS, VOLTAGE @ 60 HZ 110 VOLTS, CURRENT 8.5 AMPS TO POWER THE CHUTE INTAKE DOORS.

12. OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
13. HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.
14. PROVIDE ELECTRIC PALLET TRUCK FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. 4000lb CAPACITY; TURNING RADIUS: 45.5".

REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
15. CHUTE DISCHARGE DOOR: TYPE-A, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING SHUTTER TYPE DOOR, HELD OPEN BY 165° F FUSIBLE

LINK.
16. (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF MAINTENANCE PURPOSE.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES:
17. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED (NFPA-82 6.2.5.1.1) WITH 1.5HR FIRE-RATED DOOR(S) (NFPA-82

6.2.3.1.3); 5'-0" MIN REQUIRED PER ADA STANDARDS - RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. PROVIDE (2) SELF CLOSING, 15x18
BOTTOM HINGED, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING INTAKE DOORS TO DISPOSE TRASH AND
RECYCLING INTO COMPACTORS PER CBC 713.13.1. POWER TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY MCP. SEE DETAIL 1TR2.0.

18. CHUTE SHAFT SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTE HAS BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES,
DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO
PREVENT ODOROUS AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES (BY OTHERS).

19. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL
9/TR2.0 FOR ANCHORING AND MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLY. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED
ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ANY DESIGNS OR DESIGN SOLUTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS DRAWING OR SPECIFICATION, WHICH ARE DIRECT OR

IMPLIED, INCLUDING NARRATIVES, DRAWINGS, OR DIAGRAMS, ARE HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL
NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS OR DESIGNS SUITABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. OMISSIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE INACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS OF WORK,
WHICH ARE MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH ARE CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED
OR INACCURATELY DESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY
SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES.

3CY FRONT LOAD COMPACTED
BIN WASTE

2CY FRONT LOAD LOOSE BIN
COMPOST

OFFICE: PROJECTED COLLECTION SCHEDULE

TOTAL STAGING

1

1 1

1

3 30 2 0

3CY FRONT LOAD COMPACTED
BIN RECYCLING

3CY FRONT LOAD COMPACTED
BIN WASTE

2CY FRONT LOAD LOOSE BIN
COMPOST

RESIDENTIAL: PROJECTED COLLECTION SCHEDULE

M T W TH FSERVICE S

1

1

1

3CY FRONT LOAD COMPACTED
BIN RECYCLING 1

1

1

3

1

PROJECT NO:

DATE DESCRIPTION

/tm
p/A

cP
ub

lis
h_

12
41

0/2
40

31
2-

AT
M-

Ar
c T

ec
-W

ind
y H

ill-
Bl

oc
k 2

0-
Pl

an
nin

gS
ub

mi
tta

lU
pd

ate
.dw

g -
  M

ar
 12

, 2
02

4, 
4:2

9p
m 

- d
ais

yu
rb

ina

The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.

©  Copyright  ARC TEC, Inc.  2018

In Association with:

A R C   T E C
ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGIES

www.arctecinc.com
Arizona

2960 East Northern Avenue, Building C
Phoenix, AZ 85028        602.953.2355

California
1731 Technology Drive, Suite 750

San Jose, CA  95113   408.496.1121

215513

PL
AN

NI
NG

 A
PP

LIC
AT

IO
N 

FO
R:

W
IN

DY
 H

IL
L 

PR
OP

ER
TY

 V
EN

TU
RE

S
BL

OC
K 

20
SA

N 
MA

TE
O,

 C
A 

94
40

1

08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.18.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

RESIDENTIAL
TRASH

1/2" = 1'-0"2 LEVELS 4-6: RESIDENTIAL TRASH VESTIBULE (TYP)

1/4" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1: SHARED TRASH ROOM (COMPACTED OPTION)
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SHEET NOTES:
COMBINED TRASH TERMINATION ROOM: LOOSE OPTION
1. TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS PART OF 2HR FIRE-RATED TRASH CHUTE SHAFT - RESTRICTED ACCESS.
2. FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL SLOPE (1° MAX) AND

FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTOR.
3. WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT,

8'-0" AFF.
4. INSTALL WALL PROTECTION: STEEL DIAMOND TREAD BACKING ALONG WALLS FOR PROTECTION. 1/8" THICK PLATE

REQUIRED (INCLUDES EXTRUDED DIAMOND TREAD). DO NOT INSTALL THE CURB AROUND THE
COMPACTORS/BISORTER OR POWER PACKS.

5. ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/FT PER 2019 CBC.
6. (2) 30"Ø GRAVITY CHUTE WITH 3CY LOOSE CONTAINERS FOR RESIDENTIAL WASTE & RECYCLING. PROVIDE (3) 3CY FL

COMPACTOR CONTAINERS FOR (1) WASTE & (2) RECYCLING. CHUTES SHALL TERMINATE AT 4'-9" AFF.
7. (3) 3CY FL LOOSE CONTAINERS FOR OFFICE WASTE (1) & RECYCLING (2).
8. (2) 2CY FL LOOSE CONTAINERS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND OFFICE COMPOST COLLECTION.
9. MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL (1 PER CHUTE) SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. MUST ALLOW LOCK DOWN

OF CHUTE INTAKES FOR EXCHANGING CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES. REQUIRES 120V 15A DEDICATED
SERVICE.

10. AIR COMPRESSOR (OIL LESS) 4610AC WITH AUTOMATIC TANK DRAIN VALVE. 2 HP PEAK, TWIN TANK CAPACITY 4.6
GALLONS, VOLTAGE @ 60 HZ 110 VOLTS, CURRENT 8.5 AMPS TO POWER THE CHUTE INTAKE DOORS.

11. OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
12. HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.
13. CHUTE DISCHARGE DOOR: TYPE-A, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING SHUTTER TYPE DOOR, HELD OPEN BY 165° F FUSIBLE

LINK.
14. (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF MAINTENANCE PURPOSE.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES:
15. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED (NFPA-82 6.2.5.1.1) WITH 1.5HR FIRE-RATED DOOR(S) (NFPA-82

6.2.3.1.3); 5'-0" MIN REQUIRED PER ADA STANDARDS - RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. PROVIDE (2) SELF CLOSING, 15x18
BOTTOM HINGED, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING INTAKE DOORS TO DISPOSE TRASH AND
RECYCLING INTO COMPACTORS PER CBC 713.13.1. POWER TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY MCP. SEE DETAIL 1TR2.0.

16. CHUTE SHAFT SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTE HAS BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES,
DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO
PREVENT ODOROUS AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES (BY OTHERS).

17. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL
9/TR2.0 FOR ANCHORING AND MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLY. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED
ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ANY DESIGNS OR DESIGN SOLUTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS DRAWING OR SPECIFICATION, WHICH ARE DIRECT OR

IMPLIED, INCLUDING NARRATIVES, DRAWINGS, OR DIAGRAMS, ARE HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL
NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS OR DESIGNS SUITABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. OMISSIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE INACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS OF WORK,
WHICH ARE MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH ARE CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED
OR INACCURATELY DESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY
SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES.
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The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation acknowledge(s) that
ARC TEC's and ARC TEC consultants' drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic data and other documentation are instruments of service.  ARC TEC
and ARC TEC consultants shall be deemed the author and owner of such
documentation.  The "user(s)" in possession of this documentation shall not
sue or authorize any other person to use ARC TEC's or ARC TEC consultants'
instruments of service. Reuse without ARC TEC's written authorization will be
at the user(s) sole risk and without liability to ARC TEC and ARC TEC's
consultants.  The user(s) possessing this documentation shall indemnify and
hold harmless ARC TEC and ARC TEC's consultants and agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages losses and expenses,
including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of unauthorized reuse of
ARC TEC or ARC TEC's consultants instruments of service.
Written dimensions on this drawing shall have precedence over any scaled
dimension. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING for accurate dimensions and
notify ARC TEC of any discrepancies.
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Arizona
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08.22.2022 ZONING PRE-APPLICATION
01.13.2022 FIRST PLANNING SUBMITTAL
03.12.2024 FIFTH PLANNING SUBMITTAL

RESIDENTIAL
TRASH

LOOSE OPTION

1/2" = 1'-0"2 LEVELS 4-6: RESIDENTIAL TRASH VESTIBULE (TYP)

1/4" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1: SHARED TRASH ROOM (LOOSE OPTION)

TR0.4


